N=ITvy

DT6_B927 PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

DT6-8928 LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

245t - 3Aet —EIRERER S > >
TWIN NEEDLE/THREE NEEDLE FEED OF THE ARM DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER

ZWEINADEL/DRENADEL-DOPPELKETTENSTICH-ARMABWARTSMASCHINE
MACHINE BRAS DEPORTE-POINT DE CHAINETTE DOUBLE 2/3 AIGUILLES
MAQUINA DE DOS/TRES AGUJAS DE BRAZO CADENETA

@ - ~TICINAL  brother

30 oW s



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

DT6-B927 W

MADE IN JAPAN

B WA (248t /(Twin needle) For thin materials
B TEYMA 24%) /Twin needle) For medium materials
-1 EWA QAKs) T-IfE
/ (Twin needle) For thin materials with puller
8 EWA G&ghH S-S

/ (Three needle) For thin materials with pulier

F 7' a »¥E / Optional devices

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

DT6-B928 W

MADE IN JAPAN

— B EYH 3 A&Et) /(Three needle) For heavy materials
— -5 B (24%) /(Twin needle) For heavy materials
-5 FZ=AM 24&%#H) /(Twin needle) For extra heavy materials
— 6 TZ=LH (34&#) /(Three needle) For extra heavy materials
— -7 E¥H Q&$H) S-S
/ (Twin needle) For heavy materials with puller
-1 TZLARA QAsH T—I4E
/ (Twin needle) For extra heavy materials with puller
— 8 EWH Q&% S—Iftx
/ (Three needle) For heavy materials with puller
8 FZLH &) S—If&

/ (Three needle) For extra heavy materials with puller

F 7' a (& / Optional devices




IS =Y 2 AR Bl T

1. ZOFKIEB, 1996F12BDT -2 ICETVWTIERSI N EHDTT,
2. BRI FEL LICHEIERES B3 BEPHY T,
3. MBI THIIG T 288&IE. | 1 BRETRLTBUE T,
4. BB — PP X EL > TV ABEIE . (HHEFIEBSR—ER(55~59X— V)T H R
NTFEW,
= R
A.EERBR .o 1 H. 7 -7 %ER%R(-7,-8) ......... 25
B.. EMABER -. . ;rwinarbem fisrkawel ., 1 Do TR o T e 29
C. SRR ... . ... meipstiem anonl . 3 K.Jb—s5—BR ... .. 31
D1. AT #RHHR (B927) ............. 3 L1. EREEER(B927) ........ ... 33
D2 . IRT#ERHHR (B928) ............. 5 L2. EXiEB Rk (B928) ........... 37
E .. 7 &0 BRifosdmm anibsarif yownd 7 M1. FREVER(B27) ........... 41
F .. 0 iBfrcinadaam pribeswif sawe, . 9 M2. TRBRMFR(BI28) ........... 45
Gl. & — SRz 2 R&EREFE 49
(B927.A B2« = K} gonozsoad . 11 22 ftE&BaR . 51
G2. & — SRR AR5 —8 5% (B927) ........ 55
(B927 "-Bse@Y ) 2L 2T RAS THRFALL. . 13 H4%5IEpm—E% (B928) ... ... .. 57
G3. 7 — R 72 BB (B928) ..., ... 60
(B928 2 & 2 & — B)uulmisnaiil. - 15 fd5 g (3] B50E aneg spusd 61
G4. 77— %K (B928"-5") ......... 17 B e (V-7 8508) 2neq sgusd . 62
G5. 7' — 8% (B928 “-6") ......... 19
G6. 47 — UBHR (B928 "-7") ......... 21
G7. 4 — UR%R (B928"-8") ......... 23



B W N =

D1.
D2.

G1..

G2

G3 .

G4 .
G5.

G6 .
G7.

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in December 1996.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line Ll

If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the DIFFRENT PARTS

LIST on page 55 ~59.

i-

CONTENTS
- Machinebody .:.......z e . 1 J. Lowershaft mechanism ............ ...
. Uppershaft mechanism ............... 1 K. Looper mechanism ...................
. Needle bar mechanism ............... 3 L1. Upper threading mechanism (B927) . ...
Presser bar mechanism (B927) ......... 3 L2 . Upper threading mechanism (B928) ....
Presser bar mechanism (B928) ......... 5 M1 . Lower threading mechanism (B927) .. ..
- Pulley mechanismg cv. sasm .2 @070 . ¢ 7 M2 . Lower threading mechanism (B928) . ...
. Feed mechanism ......gu=sevssis. . 9 L. ACCESSOMNES o . irvvae cio - i eamy . o o
Gauge parts (B927 Standard) .......... 11 Z2 . Accessories’ (.~ 2.8 nocag, ...
. Gauge parts(B927 “-7,-8") ............ 13 DIFFRENT PARTS LIST(B927) ...........
Gauge parts (B928 Standard) .......... 15 DIFFRENT PARTS LIST(B928) ...........
Gauge parts(B928 “=51) . ... .o de .. 17 OPTION PARTS LIST(B928) ............
Gauge parts (B928 "-6") .. soias. . 19 Warning labels 7.5 S % s S5EEL
Gauge parts (B928 "-7") .............. 21 Index . ... L. &7, SSRGS N T XL
Gauge parts (B928 "-8") .............. 23
. Puller device mechanism (-7,-8) ........ 25



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Dezember 1996.

D1

D2

G1.
G2.
G3.
G4 .
G5.
G6 .
G7.

Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

=R |

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer i !

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

| S |

Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

ZUBEHORLISTE 55~59.

-1ii-

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
. Maschinengehause ................... 1 J. UntereWelle ........................ 29
« Obere Wella i 52016 100 SITRINRAEL -2 1 L = (Y e s ettt vt 31
. Nadelstangenvorrichtung ............. 3 L1. Obererfadens(B927) ................. 33
. Stoffdrlckérstange (B927) ............ 3 L1 . Obererfadens(B928) ................. 37
Stoffdriickérstange (B928) ............ 5 M1 . Untererfadens(B927) ................. 41
. Gurtelradmechanismus ............... 7 M2. Untererfadens(B927) ................. 45
. Transportvorrichttng' L «b.arwmasaahd. . 9 21 ZUBDEINGNT varow va o marerar oo o WO it 49
Lehren (B927 Norm) .............ccu... 1 22 ZUBDBRBE i i smpemiransenane MR . 4 51
Lehrem(B927 “57,=8") " Tl e v 13 ZUUBEHORUISTE(BO27Y | 20 9mRiDe 2, . | 55
Lehren (B928 Norm) .................. 15 ZUBEHORLISTE(B928) ................ 57
Lehren{B928™5") .. ... qeutiuucica: o 17 SONDERZUBEHOR (B928) ............. 60
Lehren (B928 “-6") ................... 19 WarnseHIRIEPS 2 T B O 61
Lehren (B928 *-77) ................... 21 Verzerzeichnis ....................... 62
Lehren (B928 "-8") ................... 23
. Ziehvorrichtung (-7,-8) ............... 25



D1.

D2

G5.
G6 .
G7.

. Corps de la machine

. Poulie

. Mécanisme due puller (-7, -8)

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

Ce manuel a été fait d'aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Décembre

1996.

Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

F———

pointilléL_____.

Si le symbole 3 se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de piece)” veuillez |a
vous référer a la LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES page 55~59.

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Mécanisme de |'arbre supérieur

. Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille

Mécanisme du la barra de presser
(B927)

. Mécanisme du la barra de presser

(B928)

. Mécanisme de I'entrainement . .
G1.
G2.
G3.
G4 .

Pieéces du jauge (B927 Standard)
Piéces du jauge (B927 "-7,-8") ..
Piéces du jauge (B928 Standard)
Piéces du jauge (B928 “-5")

Piéces du jauge (B928 "-6")
Pieces du jauge (B928 “-7") ... ..
Piéces du jauge (B928 "-8")

i

. Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur

. Mécanisme des griffes

. Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur

(8927)

(B928)

(B927)

(B928)

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B927)

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B928)

Index



B . Mecanismo del eje superior

D1

D2

G1
G2
G3

G4.
G5.
G6.
G7.

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en diciembre

1996.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

o ————

punteadal ____!.

De haber un simbolo * junto al “Parts No. (Nimero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS de la pagina 55~59.

. Cuerpode la maquina

. Mecanismo de |la barra de aguja

. Mecanismo de |a barra del prensatelas
(B927)

. Mecanismo de la barra del prensatelas
(B928)

. Polea

. Piezas de calibradores (8927 Norma)
. Piezas de calibradores (8927 "-7,-8") ...
. Piezas de calibradores (8928 Norma)
Piezas de calibradores (8928 “-5")
Piezas de calibradores (8928 "-6")
Piezas de calibradores (8928 "-7")

Piezas de calibradores (8928 “-8")

. Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre
("7r -8)

INDICE
1 J
1 K
3 L1.
3 iz,
5 M 1.
7
M 2.
9
" 71
13 72 .
15
17
19
21
23
25

. Mecanismo del eje inferior

. Mecanismo del presilladora

Mecanismo del enhebrado superior
(B927)

Mecanismo del enhebrado superior
(B928)

Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferior
(B927)

Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferior
(B928)

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS (B927)

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS (B928)

55



A . Z18BR / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

4
3—%\/
e @i@

03
O——12

118-927-050
B. E#iRA{R / Upper shaft mechanism /Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur

/ Mecanismo del eje superior

118-927-109




A . EHBR / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RMY
2 105337001 | 2|{svo3arss: CUSHION ASSY
3 105146001 | 2|> x %635 SCREW, SM6.35
4 0B0622502 2|+ TILE T 62X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M6.2X25
5 105341051 | 2|®9ovsas BASE CUSHION
12 150697001 HATAKRY kT F OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 104449009 | 1|d4at155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
118-927-050
B . E#REMR / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior
REF.NO. CODE |qTY ErAd NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $40314001 w792 UPPER SHAFT
2 076302850 | 1|27 %% 4630222 BALL BEARING, 630272
3 072630260 | 2|~7 U > Y6302vy BALL BEARING, 6302VV
4 048420242 WA 7FIAc42 RETAINING RING, C42
5 540315051 HAPyULTan—4 BEARING SPACER
6 S40316051 1HA7ULdt4T BEARING PRESSER
7 062711012 3|+ ~0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
8 540318051 o995 - UPPER SHAFT COLLAR
9 $40317001 1|y x 2952 SCREW, $M9.52
10 $40812001 HAILE S5 3 OIL TANK ASSY
10-1 540383001 HEEPT DY OIL TANK
10-2 104547001 IEVEL Y Feds OIL GAUGE WINDOW
10-3 081014670 | 1|oU>¥pPwia O RING, PW14
10-4 151074009 | 1|zvuavsr2% OIL GAUGE COVER
10-5 100257010 | 4{>xxv357 SCREW, SM3.57
10-6 111193001 A1 no574 OIL FEEDING PIPE CAP
10-7 105071001 HAsnarormyxs OIL TANK PACKING
10-8 111194001 1lou>s O RING
118-927-109



C . §M&ERI{R / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

e

/’/‘
15—) S

[

—6
16—z
/I’—;/ ay
et
=
I
[/ \_J

B T T T

MI 1-1 M1 -1 12
<B92TH HYA. LEYWH
1/8.5/82.3/16> <B927H E¥H 114> <B928f >
118-927-118

D1.# I #R{R (B927)/Presser bar mechanism (B927) / Stoffdriickérstange (8927)
/ Mécanisme du la barra de presser (8927) / Mecanismo de la barra del prensatelas (8927)

<A¥ %5 —F | STANDARD>

31

0

3-2

<=7 B>

118-927-210




§

C . §1#ER81% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY bAoA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 540268001 ARG LHT3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
i-1 142274008 1jdAat a2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
1-2 140004001 1|22 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
2 107153001 HHH % WASHER
3 102630001 AR VARTE SRl o & i g NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
4 145688000 HUNUESTFFo NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
5 062670612 2|3+~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
6 113605051 HAUEY NEEDLE BAR
7= 518874001 RPARE do &3 0] NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
8 111024101 Tl URY A 20D NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
10 014771022 2{7F b A3 T6357F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
13 111863001 (RVARTE SR B NEEDLE BAR CORK
14 140830009 1t rihy7 OIL CAP
15 151927001 HWoSYFI2Ib CLUTCH FELT
16 109993001 {RPAR S WICK NIPPER

<B9278% - FEY A 178, 532,315 > | <For B327 Thin & Medium materials "1/8,5/32,3/16" >
9-1 S40271051 HFroEva309m THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, M
11-1 100251001 3| A 2635 SET SCREW, SM&.35

<B927 FEMWRA > < For B927 Medium materials “1/4" >
9-2 S40272051 HErEry 5 7MH THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, MH
11-1 100251001 3|k AXTE35 SET SCREW, S\M6.35

<BS28H > <FORB928>
9-3 S40273051 T FSEryS49H THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, H
11-2 100251001 kX %2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
12 123006001 2IhA%T6357H3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM#6.35

118-927-118

D1 . 38 T #ER8{% (8927) / Presser bar mechanism (8927) / Stoffdriickérstange (8927)
/ Mécanisme du la barra de presser (8327) / Mecanismo de la barra del prensatelas (8927)

REF.NO. CODE a7y EL AT NAME OF PARTS RV

2 540299001 HA4IFaneyary ADJUST SCREW

4 540798050 sz roax PRESSER BAR CLAMP

5 014760622 1|73 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 $40298051 sz SPRING

7 105103001 HrsThorsr PRESSER BAR LIFTER

8 105104001 142595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
9 105105009 Heg7s7a KNEE LIFTER LEVER

10 102921002 114> 25794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
11 105106001 Hedrrasynz TWIST SPRING

12 105333001 1oy uaz s PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
14 540301001 Haoramuss PACKING

16 $40279001 Husir1a FRONTLID

17 062680512 | 2|+ ~2437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
19 117934009 1S hat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

20 159150009 1o ha+2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

21 159150009 1dat205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

<A 4—FHE> <FORSTANDARD>

B $06259001 1o TKY PRESSER BAR

=i 111025001 P44 T ES X 2D PRESSER BAR BUSH, D

13 $40300001 txo14 FACE PLATE

15 062681012 | 3|+~2437-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

<.7,-88 > <FOR"-7,-8>
=3 506261001 Ay PRESSER BAR
3-2 150665001 1A THEY A2 0D PRESSER BAR BUSH, D

A

118-927-210




D2 . ¥ T #ERIR (B928)/Presser bar mechanism (B928) / Stoffdriickérstange (8928)
/ Mécanisme du la barra de presser (8928) / Mecanismo de la barra del prensatelas (8928)

AT T 2 N=0>

3-1

1-1

3-3

=2

118-928-210




D2 . R I #E81% (B928) / Presser bar mechanism (8928) / Stoffdriickérstange (8928)
/ Mécanisme du la barra de presser (8928) / Mecanismo de la barra del prensatelas (8928)

CODE |qQTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS R
105091001 1 AHTHS X RIU PRESSER BAR BUSH, U
S40798050 sz HEmax PRESSER BAR CLAMP
014760622 1|75 k 429595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
105094009 REE =R T PRESSER PLATE SPRING
105095001 HAH4Tra15z5E PIN
105096009 VAT x1215303 PLATE SPRING ASSY
105100001 Hhtzr1anz k2542 WASHER
148006001 14z Favwviry ADIJUST SCREW
021710212 1| k222476 NUT, 25M4.76
148007051 117394V a6 WING NUT, SM4.76
105103001 1 A4 7H PRESSER BAR LIFTER
105104001 1142595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
105105009 1He¥ 7453 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
102921002 11455798 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
17 105106001 = = AR S TWIST SPRING
18 105333001 124 UAY 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
20 $40301001 1xoraiiyxs PACKING
22 $40279001 oo xvrs FRONT LID
23 062680512 2| X0437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
25 117934009 1|3 L€2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
26 159150009 1|d4at205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
27 071063550 1asmxayia BEARING BALL, 1/4
28 159150009 1{datr205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
<XALH—F,-5,-6B> <FORSTANDARD, -5 & -6 > 1
1-3 506260001 S ) PRESSER BAR
32 147865001 A4z EY 242D PRESSER BARBUSH, D
19 $40300001 Erre FACE PLATE
21 062681012 3| ~NT437-80X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-7,-88> <FOR"-7,-8" >
1-2 506261001 ryzHy PRESSER BAR
3-3 150665001 My zHEm 242D PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
Vo AR " OPTION PARTS ”
111 S06259001 1FHIZHEY PRESSER BAR
3-1 111025001 1|AHTHEY 220D PRESSER BARBUSH, D
118-928-210



E. 7= UBAfR/Pulley mechanism / Girtelradmechanismus / Poulie / Polea

<B927.
B928 EMA >

<B928 HitHH > aszafﬁ—s.—sﬁ <—7:—8>

118-927-120




E. 7 — ! E8f& / Pulley mechanism / Giirtelradmechanismus / Poulie / Polea

REF.NO. CODE |q'TY Eoxd NAME OF PARTS RVH

2 014781032 2|7+ K 2 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35

4 014770622 2|7F A 263597 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

5 S40818001 118~ k2w TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, LOWER

6 014770622 2|7F L AR V63593 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

7 $40819000 1Ma13 9~ b TIMING BELT

8 $40258001 IS DA BELT COVER

9 062711612 6|#+~2476-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X16

10 $40259001 Vs rHin—=24% BELT COVER PLATE

11 116577051 1h=wsiv74 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT COVER

12 105141001 1 rhn—ga2189% 2 PACKING

13 062710812 2|#~10476-32%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

14 S40796001 1|7—Uhin—41 PULLEY COVER BASE

15 105144001 2|EI k1101 BOLT, SM11.11

16 142627001 2| A= WASHER

17 $40261001 il PRSP ATV PULLEY COVER, A

18 540262001 1\Z—Uhin—8B PULLEY COVER, B

19 062680712 3|+~ 1437-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7

20 155558001 A4 %635 STUD SCREW, SM6.35

21 $40797000 8|7 —Uhit== L PULLEY COVER SHEET
<B927MH,B928E A > <FOR B927& B928 Japan >

1-1 540280001 NF=Umz = PULLEY ASSY, M
<BI928BEtHAE > <FOR B928 EXPORT>

1-2 540281001 1| F=UHy 3 PULLEY ASSY, H

! i S ey e e e TS -

<% r4-K,B928-5,-6H> |<FORSTANDARD, B928-5 &-6>

3-1 S40265001 (N o2 R N Ve TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, UPPER
<-7,-8B> <FOR "-7,-8">

3-2 S41312001 1F=5mIAnbsbws 3 PULLER TIMING BELT WH. ASSY, U

22 150659001 V21397 -UBs 3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, B

23 014760622 2|PH b A2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

24 150661001 1F=5813 L9~ bA PULLER TIMING BELT, A

25 540264001 i b N A PULLEY BELT COVER

26 062680812 2|# X 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

118-927-120



F. ix ' BA{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

<B927 HYiA >
s 0
A g
i AR @ﬂ@»lu
:@BLP 755 f
N A s )
<B927 REHH>
(Tﬁ@;@:}_;_ _1-_2(—;;1\|
< @i |
1-2— |
| @@ 7))
WL NSV L 1)
<B928H >
(Tﬁ@;;;_ﬁ$ﬁ
| <\ x4 |
1-3 §§>@H@ﬂ%
: ,s? 1-3-3 :
ARSIV
118-927-202



F. 1£!) B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY B aq NAME OF PARTS RIVY

<B927E4A > <FOR B927 "THIN MATERIALS" >

1-1 $40274001 HAasorysysm ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M

§=1-1=1 047301242 | 2|x7uU>5E>AwW3 PIN, SPRING AW3

1:7=2-1 047301242 HRFTU2 T ErAWS PIN, SPRING AW3

1-1-3 $38309001 1sFTY b2 pws RACHTER STOPPER

1-1-4 539585001 USFTY b bAZTYIR TWIST SPRING

1-1-5 $39586001 182 k2253 SCREW, M3
<B927-hEWA > <FOR B927 "MEDIUM MATERIALS” >

1-2 $40274002 1ar s yssim ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M

1-2-1-1 047301242 | 2|z7 s Eraw3 PIN, SPRING AW3

1-2-2-1 047301242 Hz7Us5Eaws PIN, SPRING AW3

1-2-3 $38309001 1SFTY bR pYe RACHTER STOPPER

1-2-4 $39585001 1SFIYrr22TUNE TWIST SPRING

1-2-5 $39586001 15z k2293 SCREW, M3
<B928MA > <FOR B928>

1-3 540291001 flavsryssin ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, H

e 047301242 | 2{z7vurdE>aws PIN, SPRING AW3

13505 047301242 HRF UL HEAWS PIN, SPRING AW3

1-3-3 538309001 1SFTYRRPUN RACHTER STOPPER

1-3-4 539585001 HSFTUrRARIUAR TWIST SPRING

1-3-5 539586001 1tz k23 SCREW, M3

————————————————————— b e e e e i i o e e o e o e e e o]
<B927F > <FORB927>

= 183949001 Harsoyszyvam ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, M
=1 014770622 | 2|7+ b x2T6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35

<B928M > <FOR B928>

4-2 183950001 (1 ENV DS ST ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW, H

4-2-1 014770622 | 2|7+ Fx2U6359 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35

2 012060632 | 2|7+ EJ6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 $40282000 Havsuyvzy=7 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE

5 $40285001 HtoUugsnsavss FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

6 540288000 HyawsrtouLens FEED LIFTING CONNECTING SHAFT

7 $40289051 Huamwsrouvy FEEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

8 014760622 17+ A5T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

g $41311051 EDNE SO FEED BAR ECCENTRIC SHAFT

10 081006070 1{ou > e O RING, P6

11 014761030 1|7+ 7 K 2595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95

12 540290051 7y saxas PUSH BUTTON

13 $40800001 1Ees T o83 SPRING

14 081005070 1lo0YU > ps O RING, P5

15 025710132 Hes¥Hramare WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

16 048040342 1)+ x7e8 RETAINING RING, E4

-10-

118-927-202



G1.4 — Btk ®9272 % > ¥ — )/ Gauge parts (8927 Standard) / Lehren (B927 Norm)

/ Piéces du jauge (B927 Standard) / Piezas de calibradores (8927 Norma)

NS

=

u

|

=

i3

N A

= B

M =

& | 3

e v

>

5

o

g

N
oy
&
™ L
=
S
©
5
bV

A\

i

=

B

=B Val
h

N

o 3 s
| |

T

£ |

N

% |

m "

© | v W

2 i

g =

it b

& &

v v

118-927-231

RR |



G1.47 — U BR (B927 R Z > # — F)/Gauge parts (B927 Standard) / Lehren (B927 Norm)
/ Piéces du jauge (B927 Standard) / Piezas de calibradores (B927 Norma)

o o

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RIVA
1 * RPARVE &= SAVE 3 NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2|k ART837 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 * 213y NEEDLE
3 X fE VAR NEDDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|H3 2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 060670812 1{/¥ 1 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
7 * g8 = A WA FEED DOG
8 105173004 T4 %476 SCREW, SM4.76
11 S40399001 WS YIN—Trr11% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 HWre118%4% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
14 105130001 21 A2 T357 SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 #* 1Tl —1ixs LOPPER, S
20-2 X 1L —s5L LOPPER, L
21 062680612 2|+~ 14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
22-1 506315001 T{=—sskL4s LOOPER HOLDER, S
22-2 S06314001 1w —remdL LOOPER HOLDER, L
23 062681012 2|+~ 13437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<FEHINCEELHZH > < For medium materials 3/16”Fix needle support” >
15-1 101491101 1|A4xT3M16%7 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16"
5-1-1 105118000 172Xz SPRING
5-1-2 156792001 N 0 B s Bl FINGER GUARD
<thEH1/4H > <For medium materials 1/4>
5-2 106160101 1|4 T1/aH7 = PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/4"H
5-2-1 105118000 1Az SPRING
5-2-2 111140001 2| A %3238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-3 156792001 | T 0 s Rl FINGER GUARD
<R EMsEEH S, 1404 F3 > | < For without medium materials 3/16, 1/4 >
5-3 * 18T H 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-3-1 147871001 (8 7 i g o o PIN
5-3-2 S40358001 1|F9TMINZR SPRING
5-3-3 111105002 12 2%238 SCREW, S\M2.38
5-3-4 S40360001 1|#HTFiiz SPRING
5-3-5 147932001 1|55 238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-3-6 S40374001 MNZ21>4-74-F FINGER GUARD
<BEHTH> < FOR FIXED NEEDLE GUARD >
9-1 105303001 1|2 % %357 SCREW, SM3.57
10-1 b3 Wob~vS1 kP F 1T LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ARM
<EHHZH> <FOR MOVEABLE NEEDLE GUARD >
9-2 111443003 T[wIEZ N2 %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
10-2 Pd 11D a NEEDLE GUARD
17 148876001 N RSN P Al N TRV B 7 I 6 NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
18 021670102 1F=Y 122357 NUT, 1SM3.57
19 062671012 1| ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
____________________ o it . o, ey i i i e o, iy g Ve g i i, S e i, iy, g, . e g e i, e o o, S e e g e o i g e el e
<1/8,5/32H > <FOR "1/8, 5/32" >
- * 0 o 2t B NS LAPPER ASSY
-1-1 062670412 1|+~ 3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
<3/16, 1/4MHHE > <FOR "3/16, 1/4MH" >
13-2 i i B VAT e s LAPPER ASSY
13-2-1 105130001 1|24 2357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4ME > <FOR "1/4M" >
13-3 S09679001 1|z vis—1/am7 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M
118-927-231



G2 .7 — B3R (B927 "-7, -8") | Gauge parts (B927 “-7,-8") / Lehren (B927 "-7, -8")

/ Piéces du jauge {B927 ”-7,-8") / Piezas de calibradores (B927 "-7, -8")

<-8H>

<1/4118 X 2/ >

<-TH>

<8/16H>

118-927-231

18!



G2 .47 — JE(% (B927 "-7, -8") / Gauge parts (8927 -7, -8") / Lehren (B927 "-7,-8")

/ Pieces du jauge (B927 “-7, -8") / Piezas de calibradores (B927 “-7, -8")

NAME OF PARTS

RM

~ REF.NO. CODE |qTY ELAA
3 * 1y T4 NEDDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3> %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 1014760622 112+ k23 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 P o un FEED DOG
8 105173004 1222476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 111443003 HTIES P ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
10 b4 1\ NEEDLE GUARD
11 540399001 1o vik—Tor114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 WP 11488 H2 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
14 105130001 2|4 A 2357 SCREW, SM3.57
17 148876001 nUgabyysrds NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET :
18 021670102 1+ b13 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
19 062671012 1|+~ 20357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<-7H > <FOR"-7">
1-1 X IEPAWE- & S SR E = NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S
1-1-1 103408002 2| b AXT437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
12-1 x 2|2 2 2N TUXBANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY
1201 * 1| —155 LOPPER, §
}20-2 ¥ 1L —5L EOPPER, L
21-1 062680612 2| AN J437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
22-1 506315001 1= JishiL4s LOOPER HOLDER, S
22-2 $06314001 T —s8sF LA L LOOPER HOLDER, L
23-1 062681012 2|~ 0437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-8H > <FOR “-8">
1-2 * 1IN ExzIY% NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-2-1 146427001 3|7 M ART318T K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2-2 X 3{3 22V TUX6ANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY
20-3 540375001 1]IL—1v51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
20-4 540376001 1b—itm-6 LOPPER, M-6
20-5 $40377001 1L —s5L1/8%2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
j21-2 111443003 3|FIES P ARIIET SET SCREW, SM3.57
22-3 S40378051 1iL—sskiL 45 LOPPER HOLDER, S
122-4 S40379051 t—sckgm LOPPER HOLDER, M
22-5 S40380051 Tl =t L LOPPER HOLDER, L
23-2 062671012 3|+~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 10
<3/16H > <FOR "3/16" >
5-1 $06303101 14131677 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16"-7
5-1-1 147871001 44T PIN
5-1-2 S06309001 TAHTER SPRING
5-1-3 147932001 14222238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-4 062630612 1|+ ~3238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SV 2.38-56X6
5-1-5 S09180101 W21 H—FH—F FINGER GUARD
5-1-6 060660512 1|31 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
13-1 101484001 115 v /v=3116M%7 3 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" M
13-1-1 105130001 112 422357 SCREW, SM3.57
' <1/4,1/8X2H > <FOR "1/4,1/18X2" >
5-2 P4 1|#9T73 PRESSER FOQOT ASSY
5-2-1 147871001 4l ES PIN
5-2-2 S06309001 14 Trix SPRING
5-2-3 147932001 118 %%238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M2.38
5-2-4 509180101 HWzad—#-F FINGER GUARD
5-2-5 060660512 1131 > F318-40%5 SCREW, BIND 5M3.18-40X5
13-2 S09679001 1|5 vix—1am7 3 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M

44

118-927-231



G3.7 — UBfR (B928 A 2 > 4 — K)/Gauge parts (B928 Standard) / Lehren (B928 Norm)

/ Pieces du jauge (B928 Standard) / Piezas de calibradores (8928 Norma)

<EWIA( MH ) >

-15-

118-928-231




G3.7 — VB (B928 X # > 4 — F)/Gauge parts (B928 Standard) / Lehren (B928 Norm)
/ Pieces du jauge {(B928 Standard) / Piezas de calibradores (B928 Norma)

-16:

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY £ XA NAME OF PARTS RMVE
1 ® Tizv a9 2 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-1 146427001 3| FF b AZT3 187 % R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 $43401021 3132 TVXS NEEDLE, TVX5(#21)
3 * 11z NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 itz xva37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 060670812 1{451 > F357-40%8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
3 23 A2 00 FEED DOG
18 105173004 o xx2476 SCREW, SM4.76
o 148875001 U —s NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1=IES b A X357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 540399001 MW Vi=PF 114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 WPt 12¥H2 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 219 A %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 (RPARV R ) o VRV 2k B d NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1Y k122357 NUT, 1SM3.57
17 062671012 1|+ ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 10
18-1 ® 1{—sxs LOPPER, S
18-2 * 1—=1vm LOPPER, M
18-3 H =5t LOPPER, L
19 111443003 3|wIESH A X357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 540378051 TL—=svk L 4s LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 540379051 1=k L4 M LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 $40380051 1=k 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 3|+~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<1/8X2,5/32X2, 3/16X2H > | <FOR "1/8X2,5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1 ¥ il e a2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1-1 147871001 bl E PIN
5-1-2 147872001 1AMz SPRING
5-1-3 S01295001 1 #%3238%35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-1-4 147890001 1 FHIFNx SPRING
5-1-5 147932001 1#%7238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-6 147875001 1|44 TBLIS % SPRING
5-1-8 147877001 1|\ Y2+ b3.18 NUT, SM3.18
5-1-9 147878001 1|4 xTBS/IV R SPRING
5-1-10 062660512 1| ~3 % 2318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-1-12 111105002 12 A%3238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-13 151572101 W21 —-#H—-F FINGER GUARD
<5/32X2,3/16X2H > <FOR "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5:1-7 540804001 1|# % TBS5/16 PRESSER FOOT, BS 5/16"
<1/8X2FE > <FOR "1/8X2" >
5-1-7 147876001 1|+ TBS PRESSER FOOT, BS
<7/64X2H > <FOR "7/64X2" >
5-2 S40788001 1# 4T eax2y 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 7/64" X2
5-2-1 509397001 N B o BIVAS S SPRING
5-2-2 153787001 2| A%9238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-3 151571001 WIS H=FH—F FINGER GUARD
<#$EMH (MH)> <FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS "MH" >
14-1 o] 1|5 W IN~MHY 3 LAPPER ASSY, MH
14-1-1 105130001 12 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
<E¥H (H)> <FOR THICK MATERIALS "H" >
14-2 ® 1|5 vix=Hy 3 LAPPER ASSY, H
14-2-1 122771001 2| A %238 SCREW, SM2.38
118-928-231



G4 .7 — B3R (B928 "-5") / Gauge parts (928 “-5") / Lehren (B928 “-5")
/ Pieces du jauge (B928 “-5") / Piezas de calibradores (8928 “-5")

<1/4F>

<17

118-928-231




G4 .7 — VR (B928 "-5") / Gauge parts (B928 “-5") / Lehren (B928 "-5")
/ Piéces du jauge (B928 “-5”) / Piezas de calibradores (8928 "-5)

-18-

- REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXA NAME OF PARTS RMVE
= % Unusgxzvys NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S

1-1 103408002 2i b X32437 SET SCREW, SM4 .37

2 ® 312 UTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5

3 * Hnu1% NEEDLE PLATE

4 100032004 33 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4 .37

5 H tiF Ty = PRESSER FOOT ASSY

5-1 147871001 BlAYITE PIN

5-2 147872001 THFHzImitx SPRING

5-3 501295001 112 4 %238X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

5-4 147890001 HWAHITFN R SPRING

5-5 147932001 11452238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

5-6 147875001 1A 4 ITBL/NR SPRING

5-8 147877001 =3 +%F318 NUT,SM3.18

5-9 147878001 A IBs/vx SPRING

5-10 062660512 11 ~2 2 2318-80%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5

5-11 147879001 b X2T318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5-12 111105002 1124327238 SCREW, SM2.38

5-13 151572101 WA H—FH—F FINGER GUARD

6 060670812 1|34 > F357-40%8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8

8 105173004 HiAazxia76 SCREW, sSM4.76

9 148973001 g4 —5 NEEDLE GUARD, -5

10 111443003 1|=IEZ b X %2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

11 540399001 HoyYnN=—TPora1% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

12 105129001 YiF7ed1125H% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER

13 105130001 2|0 A %357 SCREW, SM3.57

15 148876001 (B EASU Ry Bl YRVE) & I ¢ NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

16 021670102 11#v b132357 NUT, 1 SM3.57

17 062671012 117~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

18-1 S40375001 1[I —1351/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6

18-3 S40377001 11— 75L1/8%2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6

19 111443003 3|7ILES b A XT357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

20-1 S$40378051 1= rskIL s LOPPER HOLDER, S

20-3 540380051 =R AL LOPPER HOLDER, L

21 062671012 2|+~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

_____________________ B R A ol e o A T AT P o A A o A o e £

<1/4H > <FOR"1/4" >

5-7 147876001 1|+ x8S PRESSER FOOQOT, BS

7-1 148971001 1|\#A2 U142 3 FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"

7-1-1 147307001 T kU aran SUB FEED DOG

7-1-2 147880001 242198 SCREW, S\M1.98

14-1 147302001 1\ZViX—=1/8XHY 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH

14-1-1 122771001 2|0 43238 SCREW, SM2.38

<3/16H > <FOR"3/16" >

5-7 159587001 1|# 4 x1853/18 PRESSER FOOT, BS 3/18"

7-2 159588001 12 UiN3/167 3 FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"

7-2-1 159590001 LN VRV A SUB FEED DOG

7-2-2 147880001 2(o 232198 SCREW, S\MI1.98

14-2 159609001 1|57V 1x=3/16HY 3 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H

118-928-231



G5.4 — T B81% (B928 "-6") / Gauge parts (B928 “-6") / Lehren (B928 "-6")

/ Piéces du jauge (B928 “-6") / Piezas de calibradores (B928 “-6")

<1/8x2 EHA>

<1/8x2 #iH.5/32x2.3/16 %2>

118-928-231

-19-



G5.4 — Y EA{% (B928 "-6") / Gauge parts (B928 “-6") / Lehren (B928 "-6")
/ Pieces du jauge (B928 “-6") / Piezas de calibradores (8928 “-6")

-20-

REF.NO. CODE |a7TY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 * PAVE £ 2 ) NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
11-1 146427001 37+ FXF 3187 EKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

2 111128022 3|3 N UTUXS NEEDLE, TVX5 (#22)
3 ¥ AN 2 NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|15 %2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 % (I s e R PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 147871001 BlAHTE> PIN
5-2 147872001 B e oV VA= SPRING
5-3 S01295001 1]t 22.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-4 147890001 1|44 TFN % SPRING
5-5 147932001 1|42 %2238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M12.38
5-6 147875001 1{#FHTBLINR SPRING
5-7 147876001 1|+ 4 I8 PRESSER FOOT, BS
5-8 147877001 1|fv=3+v b3.18 NUT, SM3.18
5-9 147878001 1|#¥#TBs/ % SPRING
5-10 062660512 1+~ % ¥318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-11 147879001 T b *xxT3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5-12 111105002 12 %238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-13 151572101 171> H—H—F FINGER GUARD
6 060670812 11484 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
8 105173004 112X %3476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148875001 Tnry4r—6 NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1|=ES k22357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 540399001 1|59 nR=FrFr114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 HWrrr11429H% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2| A 3357 SCREW, SM3.57
14 D 15wis—%7 3 LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 2123238 SCREW, SM2.38
15 148876001 iR PR RS, S SRV i NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1l b1 22357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|+~ 2357-20X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 S40375001 1L —1551/8%2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-2 $40376001 1) —=75M-6 LOPPER, M-6
18-3 S40377001 1 —7xL1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3|wILES b AR U357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 T —8KRILAS LOPPER HOLDER, $
20-2 540379051 1 —rvk i gm LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 S40380051 T —isk AL LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 3|3~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 10

< 1/8X286 41 B, 5/32X2,3/16X2H > | <FOR EXPORT "1/5X2" & 5/32X2,3/16X2>
7-1 * 1 PR B FEED DOG ASSY
7-1-1 147307001 RS SRR AT SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2io A% 198 SCREW, SM1.98

<1/8X2EMRHA > <FOR JAPAN ONLY >
7-2 $18084101 B e AR s o A 5 L e
7-2-1 S01637001 TR Uwds e
7-2-2 147880001 253198 00000 |eemeemedeeeeemeeees

118-928-231



G6 .7 — V&R (B928 “-7") / Gauge parts (B928 “-7") / Lehren (B928 “-7")
/ Piéces du jauge (B928 “-7")/ Piezas de calibradores (B928 “-7")

<3/16H >

118-928-231

S



G6 .7 — 2 Bk (B928 "-7") / Gauge parts (B928 “-7") / Lehren (B928 "-7")
/ Pigces du jauge (B928 "-7") / Piezas de calibradores (B928 “-7")

REF.NO.

NAME OF PARTS

22!

CODE Q'TY B XA RM

1 b3 Hnugxzoux NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2| b A %437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 K 213 2 TVXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 P4 1z NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|47 xv437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 ® |- T 78 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 150670001 2|9 Tk PIN
5-2 150671001 1AFHTrix SPRING
5-3 147932001 14 %238 SHOULDERSCREW, SM2.38
5-4 156211101 T2 r=d=d—F FINGER GUARD
5-5 060660512 11434 > K318-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
6 014760622 1|7+ b ARXI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 105173004 1 xx476 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148973001 i PR R NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 1|7IES b A X357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
5| 540399001 USYKR=T ot 114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
2 105129001 7Pt 18 4H5 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|9 A 37357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 NSy rUysrdds NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 WPk 1387 NUT, 1 5M3.57
17 062671012 1| ~20357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 S40375001 1)L = 1381/8%2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-3 S40377001 11— J5L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 2|FIES F X X357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 540378051 1b—ISFH L 4s LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-3 540380051 1= 18R FL LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 2+ ~3357-80X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 10

<1/48 > <FOR"“1/4" >
741 150673001 A2 U877 2 FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 T kA SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2| x32198 SCREW, SM1.98
14-1 147302001 1>V 15— 1axHe 2 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH
14-1-1 122771001 2|2 A %2238 SCREW, SM2.38

<3/16E > <FOR "3/16" >
7-2 159616001 144 UN3n6-77 3 FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"-7
7-2-1 159590001 ol B SAPE SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2| 4 x1098 SCREW, SM1.98
14-2 159609001 1|3 Y/8—316H%7 3 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H

118-928-231



G7 .7 — Btk (B928 "-8") / Gauge parts (B928 “-8") / Lehren (B928 “-8")
/ Piéces du jauge (B928 “-8") / Piezas de calibradores (8928 “-8")

<F-LA1Bx2\H(HEI)> | <T=LB 532%2.3116%2> <EWM 18x2 TS AR UBX2 (BE10)>
——————
e
[5-g-8= =—
I 5-3-2 (5
|
5-1- 5-3- \L
| S
[ 5~3-L1F\
| o
= ==
<F LM 18%2 (B1.9).5/32%2,8/16 x2> <[E¥nm >

e
1

118-928-231



G7 . % — 8% (B928 “-8") / Gauge parts (B928 “-8") / Lehren (B928 “-8")
/ Piéces du jauge (B928 “-8") / Piezas de calibradores (8928 “-8")

x4 1) IN1/8X2-8

_REF.NO. CODE Q7Y B X A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 3 nudxs 3 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-1 146427001 3IPF R XZTIBYAES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
2 P 313 2 AUTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 - b T4z NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 34522437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
6 01476_0622 1\ ZF E X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 105173004 e x%xT4a76 SCREW, SM4.76
g 148875001 i PARVE 2 o NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1mHhES P X2 TU357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 540393001 Hesyn=—7o+114 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 WP F118FH% LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|2 A %9357 SCREW, SM3.57 '
14 - 1Sy is—#s LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 2| A%238 SCREW, SM2.38
15 148876001 (R PAVRS R, SURVE &~ B¢ NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1|FY k122357 NUT, 15M3.57
17 062671012 1|+~ 2357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 P 1i—xs LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-2 # flb—rim LOPPER, M 1/8"X2-6
18-3 E 1—s5L LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3ITIES kXA %357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 $40378051 HiL=/SR A4S LOPPER HOLDER, s
20-2 S40379051 T —2GRILAEM LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 S40380051 T =2k &L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 3{F~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<F- ABsx2EHEE1e> < For Export Denim "1/8X2" >
5-1 150672101 A48T 18%2-87 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
5-1-1 150670001 ZIEHT PIN
5-1-2 150671001 1A HTrix SPRING
5-1-3 147932001 12238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M2.38
5-1-4 156211101 W21 H—FH—F FINGER GUARD :
5-1-5 060660512 1]/81 > F318-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
<F=LH5/32X2,3/16X2> <For Denim 5/32X2, 3/16X2>
5-2 151487101 1| ¥ T532x2-87 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 5/32"X2-8
5-2-1 151481001 2T E PIN
5-2-2 151482001 A TR SPRING
5-2-3 147932001 1|4-%>238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-2-4 156211101 HoA»H—FH—F FINGER GUARD
5-2-5 060660512 11184 > K318-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
<EHusxe, = husxafiE 10> | <ForThick & Denim materials “1/8X2" >
5-3 # 1A T1/8X2-87 % PRESSER FOOT ASSY, FT 1/8"X2-8
5-3-1 150670001 2{AH T PIN
5-3-2 142747002 14322478 SET SCREW, SM4.76
5-3-3 150671001 | 1|4 xTF 2 SPRING
5-3-4 147932001 | 1{43v238 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M2.38
5-3-5 156211101 HWo2q4Fi—F—F FINGER GUARD
5-3-6 060660512 {751 > K 318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
< F = husoBiE e s, 3nex2 > | <ForDenim “1/8X2,5/32X2 &3/16X2" >
7-1 X A7 unRs s FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
17-1-1 147307001 R ESURE 25 SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 212432198 SCREW, SM1.98
<F - LB melRELe> <For Denim "1.8X2" >
7-2 501635101 1|47 U8 18x2-87 2 FEED DOG ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
7-2-1 501637001 T U yHR SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2| 432198 SCREW, SM1.98
<EWE> <FOR HEAVY MATERIALS >
17-3 156182101 1 FEED DOG, 1/8"X2-8

-24-

118-928-231



H. 7 — 2 %BR3% (7,-8)/ Puller device mechanism (.7, -8) / Ziehvorrichtung (-7,-8)
/ Mécanisme due puller (-7, -8) / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre (-7, -8)

\) | Ny
1412 1-11 1-13 1-14 1-35 1-34 €125 1-30 1-28 1-221-23 11
, 1<g:1-5 -4

9-28 5-29 r 6

. i}ﬁ—lan

!
M
\
= 8
==

~19 5-20 5-25

118-927-241
-25.




H. 7 — 7 &&R8k (-7,-8) / Puller device mechanism (-7,-8) / Ziehvorrichtung (-7,-8)

/Mécanisme due puller (-7, -8) / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre (-7, -8)

-26-

REF.NO. CODE QY B XA NAME QF PARTS RM
1-1 150679001 Tams ey dy9.3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 047201640 AT U LT ELAWR PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
1-2 072600040 2|2 %474 6000DD BALL BEARING, 6000DD
1-3 150682000 1RFPULTHT— BEARING COLLAR
1-4 150683000 B B AV R B e § BEARING BUSH
1-5 014760622 1|7+ b A %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-6 150684001 1= OIL SEAL
1-7 $25125001 RN AV PR A | BEARING COVER
1-8 062670712 3|+~ 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-9 150686101 et v dnsS= TIMING COLLAR
1-10 014760622 2|7 b ARDS595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-1 150687000 (RS R R - 17 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT BUSH
1-12 117934009 11dat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
1-13 150688101 TS g ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-14 150690101 iRE 2o AR FEED SHAFT
1-15 536058001 oS3y Fre0s3 CLUTCH BUSH ASSY
1-16 014760622 2|17F b X %xI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-17 014760622 Y |7+ b ARx595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-18 081025570 1ol > 4p255 O RING, P25.5
1-19 150683000 ERALIE PACKING
1-20 $25126001 HosuFrieia CLUTCH BUSH CAP
1-21 062670712 3|~ 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-22 150608001 1Hedbhs= SET SCREW COLLAR
1-23 014760622 2|7 hAZXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85
1-24 536061001 BT DT S CLUTCH ASSY
1-25 014760622 2|7+ A RT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-26 109153001 eSS PIN
1-27 014680422 HUPFRAZT4379H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-28 150611001 HIL—x141x% PLATE SPRING
1-29 062680512 2|3 AN 0437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-30 150612001 HIL—%nx SPRING
1-31 150613001 HFL—%xnzxn4 SPRING HOOK
1-32 150614001 HWFL—%nzadiia SPRING HOOK BUSH
1-33 148294001 TP+ REAFTISTZHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-34 150695000 A2 YTz 480 FEED SHAFT BUSH
=35 150696001 HAE =0 OIL SEAL
1-36 150697001 (EEES% VR Sl OIL GAUGE WINDOW
1-37 150698009 F=SunFn937% PULLER DEVICE TOP COVER
1-38 150699000 EVARE 5 PACKING
1-39 062671012 8|~ 357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
1-40 150641001 | {2 UFanteysxs FEED ADJUST BUTTON
1-41 150700001 HFEan ey Ra-F3a FEED REGURATE BUTTON BUSH
1-42 081003670 1ol > ¥ pw3 O RING, PW3
1-43 150701001 HAzUFIaoeufagrnix SPRING
1-44 048040342 T b A TE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-45 105113001 HeAx21270 SCREW, SM12.70
1-46 105215001 Hisu x>y PACKING
2 017822212 1K b 7.94x22 BOLT, SM7.94X22
3 017821813 2| F794%18 BOLT,SM7.94X18
4 025080132 3les¥Hx Y8 WASHER, PLAINS8
5-1 062681012 4|+~ 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5-2 150704001 HWF—SdHTEY PULLER PRESSER BAR
5-3 541314000 HAHTHSA20D PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
5-4 100279109 AT FaIoTEYRY PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
5-6 106794001 T six SPRING
5-7 141099001 1A Rz ¥H % SPRING WASHER
5-8 183128001 FHIRH T F 1473 PRESSER BAR GUIDE ASSY
5-8-1 062680712 1|+~ 2437-30%7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
5-9 112618001 Aoz 7Hs PRESSER FOOT LIFTER

118-927-241



. 7 — 7 &M% (-7,-8)/ Puller device mechanism (-7,-8) / Ziehvorrichtung (-7, -8)
/ Mécanisme due puller (-7, -8) / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre (-7, -8)

1-10 2—1-33

1-17  1-18 1-20
1-261-29 1-324—@
1-31—4§

5-19 5-20 §-25

118-927-241

——r




H. 7 — 7 %ERAf% (-7,-8) / Puller device mechanism (-7, -8) / Ziehvorrichtung (-7, -8)
/ Mécanisme due puller (-7, -8) / Mecanismo del dispositivo de arrastre (-7, -8)

-28-

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y = o NAME OF PARTS RIVE

5-10 150705001 {8 B ) e SUPPORT STUD

5-12 014770622 17 hxxTe357# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35

5-13 150711001 Vg =112y TIMING PULLEY SHAFT

5-14 150712001 Vg s =1ty s TIMING PULLEY ASSY, C

5-15 014680422 2|7F b AR TL379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

5-16 150715001 11258 FLANGE, B

5-17 106568003 3| A% U357 SCREW, SM3.57

5-18 150716001 WF—58132 45X k8 PULLER TIMING BELT, B

‘|5-19 150717000 | 1{213>47-up TIMING PULLEY, D

5-20 014680422 2|PF b ARTVA3TTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

5-21 150718001 117=522% PULLER SHAFT

5-24 150720001 1[h1-D TIMING BELT COVER, D

5-25 150721001 1|R&YF STUD

5-26 150722001 1[Hx=u TIMING BELT COVER, U

5-27 150723001 1|42 %357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

5-28 153965001 NWF=S5aHT Ky T7H PULLER PRESSER BAR LIFTER

5-29 025060232 Tlea¥HxF296 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

5-30 062761012 1|+ ~2595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10

6 150725001 P4 b PACVE SV QVE 0 UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY

7 150726001 % g% v UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT
<B927H > <FORB927 >

10 516488001 =3I as PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
<B928H > <FORB928 >

5-11 150706001 L Pt i e PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
<B927-73/16"H > <FOR B927 -7, 3/16" >

5-22-1 $06311201 17F=3 PULLER

5-23 014680622 2|TH P AFTL379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37
<B928H -7,-8F = L{t# > <For B927 -7 1/4”, -8 & B928 Heavy materials>

5-22-2 541315001 1|7=3 PULLER

11 014760622 2|7+ b AR 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<B927-71/4 -8, B928/E 4 A > | <For B927-7 1/4”,-8 & BI28 Heavy materials>

9-1 154344201 LT =5 PULLER

5-23 014680422 2|7F R AFTA43TTRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<B928A -8 1/8X2EHHA > <For B928 -8 1/8X2 Japan>

9-2 150719001 1W7=35 PULLER

1 014760622 2|7+ kAR U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

118-927-241



. T#ERER / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-927-305
-29-




/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

J. TERE{® / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur

REF.NO. CODE a7y ErAq NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 105147101 11v8v4 LOWER SHAFT
2 072620070 1|42 47462002 BALL BEARING, 62002
3 072620180 1|42 3954620122 BALL BEARING, 620122
4 105150000 NEESZ LY &=t BALL BEARING BUSH
5 102716004 | 2|k x 33437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
6 072630260 1{~71 > ¥ 63020V BALL BEARING, 6302VV
7 048420242 1| b X7 F7F39082 RETAINING RING, C42
8 S40316051 1|x7Ur4544x BEARING PRESSER
9 062711012 3|+ ~0476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
10 105155001 1|2 %% 9635 SCREW, SM6.35
11 105156002 1o x 294837 SCREW, SM4.37

118-927-305



K. Jb—/¥—[dR/ Looper mechanism / Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes
/ Mecanismo del presilladora

118-927-306
31



K. JL—/¥— iR / Looper mechanism / Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes
/ Mecanismo del presilladora

LVOSNSNSNSNO U B W WwN

153675001

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
S40302000 1iao o z)—F ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
181993101 T E-A o493 LOPPER FEEDING FORK ASSY
-1 105176001 1|2 x %2437 SCREW, SM4.37
105177001 | Ed78=w8Ss LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT
105178100 HE-d28xas 0948 LOPPER F/FORK SHAFT BRACKET
105179001 1 2%2476 SCREW, SM4.76
$40303001 Tlh—=sLh 23 LOPPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
-1 105183001 2=y Loy LOOPER LINK SHAFT
-2 105184000 2| Axv238 SCREW, SM2.38
-3 540792001 b= LN — LOPPER LEVER
S40793051 =L n=usy LOPPER LEVER SHAFT
105191001 1HoAx2437 SCREW, SM4.37
10 081010870 1loU =% s10 O RING, 510
11 100260001 1l k233595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
12 181987001 =L B TFod1144 LOOPER CONNECT. ROD GUIDE ASSY
12-1 100366001 2|7IES AR 437 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37
13 081003670 10U > 9 pw3 O RING, PW3
14 014761030 117+ %7 K 3 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) S\M5.85
15 105193101 Thh—ixug iy 32 LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1 183185101 Hib=nsoyo a3 LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1-1 105176001 X 23437 SCREW, SM4.37
-115-2 100022004 1{#+¥ k595 NUT, SM5.95
15-3 105198000 REE LS E WASHER
17 105201000 1= iXS 92 X 2 uF LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F
18 148877100 1Pb—=iT 9 A 2 B LOOPER SHAFTRUSH, B
119 181971001 1= T 249 bS5 — LOOPER SHAFT SET COLLAR
11941 062680812 1|~ 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SMi4.37-40X8
20 540306001 Wz x2US9F 74 FRONT FEED ARM CAP
121 $40307001 I USFoIa89% PACKING
22 105216001 112 2 %3357 SCREW, SM3.57
23 105217059 Havslosnngdoa BALL BEARING
24 S40308001 1ja=oo9528/80% PACKING
25 062670512 A3~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
26 140518001 oAz T794 SCREW, SM7.84
27 081007070 1loU>%p7 O RING, P7
<B927-BLIME> <FORB927 WITHOUT "-8">
16-1 105200101 =4 LOPPER SHAFT
<B927 -8, B928% > <FORB927 "-8" & B928>
16-2 516490101 T —ixT 9 LOOPER SHAFT
<B927+ =4y, B928H > <For B927 "Medium materials” & B928>
1 181126001 Hars o zoux ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1 153675001 2|7+ b A X437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
<B927%¥HAE > <FORB927 THiN MATERIALS >
29 536862001 AU ziys ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
29-1 2| 7F b AR437

SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37

-32-

118-927-306



. %8 < B8{% (8927) / Upper threading mechanism (8927) / Obererfadens (8927)
/ Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur (8927) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (8927)

24—
23 <

118-927-412
-33-




L1 . £k > B{% 8927) / Upper threading mechanism (8927) / Obererfadens (8927)
/Mécanisme de I‘'enfilage supérieur (8927) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (8927)

REF.NO. CODE QY ElXA NAME OF PARTS
i 111070109 Vo221 r P18 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 4|4~ 3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
4 105222001 Vo924 bPoFA411 DT THREAD GUIDE
5 062670512 1|# ~3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 062712012 1+ ~T476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
8 105235251 1 bz F TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 1 hX2T437 SET SCREW, S\Vi4.37
110 105236001 Hebanxpen TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
11 105237002 2|4 2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12 S40310001 HoDsrFobEL23 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 S40312001 7S hFo BT b b UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 21 3- N 1318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18X5
12-3 105243001 UL bFoESA bAHT UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 HFrEBaq b AT R SPRING
12-5 105245001 11455238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
12-6 100064005 o2 %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
13 540313051 HAUS hgr phPeFA UPPER THREAD GUIDE
14 062670712 1| F~3357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
15 111077001 He b2 X LN= TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 060670812 1231 > F357-40X%8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
20 111083001 HoTZAbTExfbny UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
21 111188001 HE PP HHR WASHER
22 111084001 1> %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
23 537186001 HFrErhnri— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
124 062710812 21+~ 3476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
<2kHA> <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
2-1 105221001 PARSVEE & SRS THREAD RETAINER
17-1 S43446009 oo btFanias UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-1-1-1 111075059 iR PR 8 S =TT Sy UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-1-2 145440001 2i1 bFa SRy TENSIONSTUD
7-1-1-3 110813001 PATAE S S AT NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-1-1-4 1 110832009 21 FFIASLYSTIN b TENSION DISC FELT
7-1-1=5 145446001 dif FFIAILHS TENSION DISC
7-1-1-6 144103009 2{1 hFIHYH YT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-1-7 144104001 2INY A hFIHLNZR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-1-1-8 530564000 2FAF LRI FHR TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-1-1-9 $30565002 14 bFEIT TV EI Y TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-1-1-10 530565003 HWEF3 o FY b T7h TENSION NUT, RED
7-1-1-12 159805001 A RIS HY TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 105231000 211 raAE PIN
7-1-3 111076151 (RS SRS, TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 T ART237 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 11+ ha37 NUT, SM4.37
<3KitE> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
2-2 105221001 3iSV AL FAY | THREAD RETAINER
7-2 543448009 11201 b+ 293 UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 HoOP14 hFaA LK g4T UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
F-2-1:2 145440001 3 FFEI T TENSION STUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 3INUA b TPFA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 | 3|1 rF32H¥5T7T Ik TENSION DISCFELT
7-2-1-5 | 145446001 6l1 FFIHIHS TENSION DISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 A bFIYLHSHYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-1-7 144104001 3INU rFIY LR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 530564000 3|FAINRZYIHH X TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 530565002 HARFITLFIRIRY TENSION NUT, GREEN

-34-

118-927-412




L1 . kil & B8R (B927) / Upper threading mechanism (8927) / Obererfadens (8927)
/ Mécanisme de |'enfilage supérieur) (8927) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (8927)

20-—F

23 275

<3FEH>
T
| @\ 1-2-1-10 -\

l \\\5\\\> 7-2-1-11

118-927-412
35



L1. k%@ 2 BdfRk (8927) / Upper threading mechanism (8927) / Obererfadens (8927)

/ Mécanisme de |'enfilage supérieur (8927) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (8927)

-36-

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY B v NAME OF PARTS RM
7-2-1-10 $30565003 114 rxamoryr7n TENSION NUT, RED
Za251-04 $30565004 1A rFIm oyt Ao TENSION NUT, YELLOW
Zhadio(2 159805001 3t rFIUHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
222 105231000 3| ransEs PIN
75253 111076151 1 ranssy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 1 kX 23437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-2-5 105234003 1|5 ra37 NUT, SM4.37
17 111072009 1|39 A1 731 YUY 45 1% |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
18 062630412 2|~ 2238:56x4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
19 111073001 2|95 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

118-927-412



L2 . %8 > B3R (8928) / Upper threading mechanism (8928) / Obererfadens (8928)
/ Mécanisme de l'enfilage supérieur (8928) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (8928)

118-928-412
-37-



L2 . %@ o B{% (B928) / Upper threading mechanism (8928) / Obererfadens (8928)
/ Mécanisme de l'enfilage supérieur (8928) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (3928)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 111070109 B G2 O N L% o G- B UPPER THREAD GUIDE

3 062630412 4 (/< 1238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4

4 105222001 124 7ot 14490 Ay THREAD GUIDE

5 062670512 1|# ~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

6 062712012 1|+~ 3476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20

8 105235251 1A b2xnF TENSION RELEASE CRANK

9 151602002 1| kX437 SET SCREW, SM4.37

10 105236001 11 ranxLens TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
11 105237002 2|42 2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

12 S40310001 U i gl 2 R UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 S$40312001 N 74bFoEDq bbb UPPER THREAD GUIDE

12-2 062660512 2|73 % ¥318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5

12-3 105243001 174 bFrEL T b HI UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
12-4 105244000 1|7 Ev a1 hEH TR SPRING

12-5 105245001 1|42 2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

12-6 100064005 1|2 % %9357 SCREW, SM3.57

13 S40313051 i AN G N O N o UPPER THREAD GUIDE

14 062670712 1|3+~ 2357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

18 111077001 1z X sv= TENSION RELEASE LEVER

19 060670612 1284 > K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

20 111078051 [N S =N A PTA ) TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT

21 111506101 R B Q=N A VRIS B T/RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
21-1 111079001 11 rzrrrene TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
21-2 100064005 1 A 2357 SCREW, SM3.57

21-3 149011051 1A b2y os TENSION RELEASE LINK

21-4 115132002 1|4xa76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76

21-5 111082051 b2 ey R TENSION RELEASE STUD

22 013760610 1| h X2 T5954 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95

23 111083001 191 hFeESA bRy UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
24 111188001 (A G ) -3 WASHER

25 111084001 1|%3 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

26 111089001 1971 reAFIoa1 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 105073001 723 Y% bk AFT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

28 111189001 124 bho ARGy 2 UPPER THREAD STUD ASSY

29 111093001 Rl E SIS & VA SPRING

30 105277001 124 FIuT14 LOWER THREAD TENSION PLATE
31 100645003 1HH=x WASHER

32 105234003 1|+ b437 NUT, SM4.37

33 181060001 HoZA b AhLzIy® UPPER THREAD CAM WITH SCREW
33-1 100058003 2| b A2 V595 SET SCREW, SM5.95

34 $37186001 VFE = THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

35 062710812 2|+~ 0476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

<2E§tH > <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >

2-1 105221001 213V A1bhyT THREAD RETAINER

7-1 $41316009 21 rFanis s UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-1-1-1 111075059 o2 rFIsLindds UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-1-1-2 145440001 PARE =Ry BF iy TENSIONSTUD

7-1-1-3 110813001 2InUA pTPUFA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

7-1-1-4 110832009 2 b FIA S TINE TENSION DISC FELT
17-1-1-5 145446001 A4 b FIH U5 TENSION DIsSC

7-1-1-6 144103009 2|11 FFI TS YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

7-1-1-7 148851001 2INU AL pFI TR THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-1-1-8 §30564000 2|F3 N2 I HFHR TENSION SPRING WASHER

7-1-1-9 $30565002 N rFIDIFYRIFRY TENSION NUT, GREEN

7-1-1-10 $30565003 A brFIVF+Y b 7h TENSION NUT, RED

7-1-1-12 159805001 2|14 b F ALY SAYIT TENSION DISC PRESSER

7-1-2 105231000 PAEE =N 8 8 PIN

118-928-412

-38-



L2 . EXRif 2 B81% (8928) / Upper threading mechanism (8928) / Obererfadens (8928)
/Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur (8928) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (8928)

l sty 2 3 0 =
A e ﬁ
12-412-3 12, E 0 0/ AR |

118-928-412



L2 . ki@ 2 B3Rk (B928) / Upper threading mechanism (3928) / Obererfadens (8928)
/Mécanisme de l'enfilage supérieur (8928) / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior (8928)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RV
7£143 111076151 11 rzrsy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 1| b AZTa37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 1|1+ ha37 NUT, SM4.37
\ <3xitH > <FOR THREE NEEDLE >
2-2 105221001 313U XA basy THREAD RETAINER
7-2 S$41318009 1924 rF3 043 UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 W74 bFIa ok sdq UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 3|1 bFAYEY TENSION STUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 EAAE G g NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 3l rFIATLHS I L TENSION DISC FELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 6|1 rFIAYLYS TENSION DIsC
7-2-1-6 144103009 3|41 hFIAISYSFYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-1-7 148851001 3INUT bFIG LN THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 530564000 IFEI AR EH AR TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 530565002 T rFIHLFy LI RY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-2-1-10 $30565003 HA r 3920579 TH TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 530565004 A bFIToFY b &g TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 3|4 b FAY LS YT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 31 b2 AE PIN
7-2-3 111076151 e bz Xy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-2-4 105233002 b A3 837 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-2-5 105234003 1+ ha37 NUT, SM4.37
15 111072009 NIV AL hFor1 b Uy 14 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
16 062630412 2|7 ~3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
372 111073001 2|5 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

-40-

118-928-412



M1 . F%i& > B%k (B927) / Lower threading mechanism (B927) / Untererfadens (B927)
/ Mécanisme de |'enfilage infériur (B927) / Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferior (B927)

32-20—° 32-11— 32-10

32-18——tb 32- 21 32 1
32- 13

32- 19

32 12

32-1

@58

& 57

&5 i \

. ?32 Bl v |

$5551 )

32- 13——@

39- 12—@ Q} ‘gz 6 %ﬁ
32 14

&nk @&32 1l 5

311

<BElEFHEH>

<BEHEA>

-41-

118-927-413




M1 . Tl & B81% (B927) / Lower threading mechanism (B927) / Untererfadens (B927)
/ Mécanisme de |'enfilage infériur (B927) / Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferior (B927)

-42-

REF.NO. CODE [Ty B xo NAME OF PARTS RV
1 111095009 RVE &8 e ot o LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER
3 111073001 41453238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
4 111096009 11281 7o+ 1H9T LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT
5 062670412 1|+~ 20357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|3~ 2357-80%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
o 062671012 1|F~=3357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
9 062670812 3|+~ 33.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
10 S$40319001 1= HI— FRONT COVER
1 S40320051 2{7I A= b ANF FONT COVER SPRING
12 060670512 2|/34 > K 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 540321051 2lzThr—a9% FRONT COVER HOOK
14 062670612 413+~ 21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 540322051 2|vT ANk HINGE
16 062670612 2 |F ~3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
17 142274009 b G R B RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 1 RoFAIREL DTSR L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 1| 2R E TR L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|+~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
21 540323001 iR S F S LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2|~ 11357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
28 540325001 IR A LOWER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670612 2|F ~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
30 112658001 HWP—LAFT7FAM ARM THREAD GUIDE, M
31 108960002 1|45 3% U357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
32 $40266051 1o 81 bTFrELd143 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 121 b7 ELT74 L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 1UFLEL TR A RIR SPRING, PLATE
32-3 122771002 1| 24%5238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-4 105284101 1oaq hFoELE1HHT L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 11 b7 rELT7859 L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
32-6 S40326051 181 b7 B4 L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-7 062670612 2|3~ 20357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
32-8 105287001 HFEE PSR o (R GUIDE PLATE
32-9 105288001 2|2 A39238 SCREW, S\Mi2.38
32-10 S40327051 s ExoA by LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-11 | 060660416 1{7%1 > K 318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-12 S40795101 2IDLF Y EA b P T 1 LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 2|/8 1 2 F318-40%4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 S40328051 RN el - ¢ THREAD RELEASE BASE
32-15 062660412 2|+ ~3318-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-16 540329051 17> Evr by LOWER THREAD PRESSER
32-17 062660412 1| ~2318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-18 105296001 s B4 141bhy THREAD GUIDE
32-19 111112001 g2t b1 bPod114 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
32-20 105288001 12457238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-21 026030136 1lESH#HxaH23 WASHER, PLAINS 3
33 047501242 AT LY EAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
34 100064005 2| X xP357 SCREW, SM3.57
35 S40330051 DT EEE s A E LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, M
35-1 014680422 2|PF P AZTA37T7RS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
36 105300101 1oaqbFo U741 LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
38 013760610 T XRT59573K 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
39 111113101 o rFEUTLF114 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 T bhxU THREAD TRIMMER
41 062670612 2|+~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 540335051 1|—=215HT 7 2RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 $40338051 =i HT742LA LOOPER COVER, LA
44 047200842 AT LT E AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
45 S40799051 21b—=INHI 78 b AR SPRING

118-927-413



M1 . T%:8 > Bk (B927) / Lower threading mechanism (B927) / Untererfadens (B927)
/ Mécanisme de |'enfilage infériur (B927) / Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferior (B927)

2-0—9 31— 32-10 S3-58
LV IBAQE 32- 21 32 -1 &51 35

32-1—q| 32‘3 =56 - =
j =

32-1

- ‘2 S5 |
32- ia—g\\ 54 73

- 12%& Ql ?2—5 %ﬁ =
&nk @332 i 32 -

32-1 ~1 % 232 3 i
32-5 @
L= T *
R o 39 i l@ E@%E\
- 32-4
4 42

15

<EEHZH> <BEIHEA>

118-927-413
-43-



M1 . TRl > B1% (B927) / Lower threading mechanism (B927) / Untererfadens (B927)

/ Mécanisme de |'enfilage infériur (B927) / Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferior (R927)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXA NAME OF PARTS RV}
46 062670712 1|# N 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
54 S08987001 A hFIHLHRY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
55 146354001 HEH % WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 144504001 21 b7 FAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
57 S40324001 RS IS, S THREAD GUIDE SPRING
58 155510001 Ha bkFahory b TENSION NUT
<-BLI%HE> <FOR WITHOUT "-8" >
2-1 105221001 213U A A THREAD RETAINER
8-1 105251009 otk aF T 1S3 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 S08987001 211 hFIHURY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 2iFY +222437 NUT, 25M4.37
24-1 144504001 Aif b7 oF14H5 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 $40324001 2{f b FF 1 F THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 214 bFI T LFUH TENSION NUT
<-B8H > <FOR "-81">
2-2 105221001 3|3UAA Iy THREAD RETAINER
8-2 111097009 HEF A R aF P oF oS INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-2 S$08987001 A hFIAFLETY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-2 021680202 3|Fv 293437 NUT, 25M4.37
24-2 144504001 e s THREAD GUIDE DIsC
25-2 S40324001 3|F b PF AR THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 3| - hFITLFYL TENSION NUT
51 111072009 HWEYALPPFLrUYS152 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 2|+ ~1238-56%4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
53 111073001 2|tr> 3238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38
<EEHEH> <FOR “FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-1 105301001 I =it b P g-o 41 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-1 105304001 Hb=iA b PF o1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
48-1 062660612 113-~1318-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X6
<EniRH> <FOR "MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-2 147291001 L =81 VP F A1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-2 516487151 =181 b7 F1—8 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, -8
48-2 062671412 1|7 ~a0357-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 14
49 540341001 TPb=1 b PF+ 4 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
50 062630412 2 |F~33238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
118-927-413



M2 . TRl > B1R (B928) / Lower threading mechanism (B928) / Untererfadens (B928)
/ Mécanisme de l‘enfilage infériur (B928) / Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferior (8928)

32-209 32-11— 32-10

32-18- = 32—21_¥ 32-7 35
32-7—3‘% -5 \§ | § -
@

3 =
32- 19 g-32-9 | |
] ~ 32-8 | "% |
= N 35—;I
i-n—9 = ,,L\ : =
- X
— = 372-14

' : 30 4 |
— - 3%@_232-3 \] % o _
52-2 %13 ¢ @i ﬁ] X -
— . - %—14’ - ’i{@;—m 14 g}%m?
: 20 @?E\ ‘%ﬁ{ﬂ -

<5/82%2.3116x2 LL#t> <b/32X2.3/16x2>

118-928-413
-45-



M2 . T%i8 i Bk (B928) / Lower threading mechanism (B928) / Untererfadens (B928)
/ Mécanisme de I'enfilage infériur (B928) / Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferior (B928)

-46-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ev Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVI

1 111095009 Tt E P A8 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER
3 111073001 4|45 3238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38

4 111096009 o8 bPoF1HHT LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT
5 062670412 11~ 2357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

6 062670512 1|7+ ~3357-80%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

7 062671012 1|+~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

9 062670812 3|+ ~203.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

10 $40319001 =z hii= FRONT COVER

1 S40320051 2|7 T A= bR FONT COVER SPRING

12 060670512 2|81 > K357-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5

13 540321051 2|7 HN=T YUY FRONT COVER HOOK

14 062670612 4|5~ 31357-40X%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

15 $40322051 2IvTANn—EL Y HINGE

16 062670612 2 |+~ 0357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

17 142274009 2|dLt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

18 105257009 1HWFrda4 7425123 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 VIR A T VRE = LU/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2 |F ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

21 S40323001 1|ogqa bFanodg LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2|+~ 0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

28 S$40325001 12 A K TP LOWER THREAD GUIDE

29 062670612 2|~ 1357-40%X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

30 112658001 WFP—LtbToFIM ARM THREAD GUIDE, M

31 108960002 1|45 %2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

32 540266051 1oa21bFrEvd143 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 Hosad bFrELZ% L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 1|7>E272 b1 815% SPRING, PLATE '

32-3 122771002 1| x%T238 SCREW, SM2.38

32-4 105284101 oA bToExd1H4T L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
325 105285000 oA b5 ErT7859 L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT
32-6 540326051 1oaqb7rExdq L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-7 062670612 2| F X 0357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

32-8 105287001 N Exg4TPF 114 GUIDE PLATE

329 105288001 2|2 4%2238 SCREW, SM2.38

32-10 540327051 HWFrEsq1 by LOWER THREAD GUIDE
§32-11 060660416 11/81 > F318-40%4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4

32-12 540795101 2IDLF Y E- T b7 oF 1 LOWER THREAD GUIDE

32-13 060660416 2|51 > F318-40X4 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4

32-14 S40328051 e - THREAD RELEASE BASE

32-15 062660412 2|+~ 0318-40%X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4

32-16 540329051 1HFrEvA bt LOWER THREAD PRESSER

32-17 062660412 1|+ ~2318-40%x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4

32-18 105296001 1|17 Ev4141banr THREAD GUIDE

32-19 111112001 Hog 1 b PoF114 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
32-20 105288001 1435238 SCREW, SM2.38

32-21 026030136 1les¥Hxa4%3 WASHER, PLAINS 3

33 047501242 AT UL T ELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5

34 100064005 2|2 A 2357 SCREW, SM3.57

35 $40342051 1og1 T B2 Y% LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, H
35-1 014680422 2|1PF P AZTA37T7 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
36 105300101 o1 b2 )87 F 4 LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE"
37 147291001 b= b 7oA HA LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
38 013760610 1| bAXTU5950K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95

39 111113101 A rFUTLFA1% THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 1 % THREAD TRIMMER

41 062670612 2|~ 3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

42 540335051 10— ISH T 7 4RA LOOPER COVER, RA

43 540338051 =187 72LA LOOPER COVER, LA

118-928-413




M2 . TR > B3R (B928) / Lower threading mechanism (B928) / Untererfadens (B928)
/ Mécanisme de I'enfilage infériur (B928) / Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferio (B928)r

32-20—Q 3711 32-10
32-18—4(5 32-21— 32-1
32-13 2

32-1—@|
5B
891 L

32—13—————§;\\\\\\‘\'

&

<b/32x2.3116 X2 L7t > <b5/32x2,3/16x2>

118-928-413



M2 . T4i& o Bk (B928) / Lower threading mechanism (B928) / Untererfadens (B928)
/ Mécanisme de |'enfilage infériur (B928) / Mecanismo de le enhebrado inferic (B928)r

-48-

REFNO. | CODE |qQTy £ Ad NAME OF PARTS RMI
45 $40799051 | 2|{A—/S#HTT% b A/SR SPRING
48 062671412 1|7~ 2357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 14
<-5,-7TH > <FOR “-5,-6" >
8-1 105251009 | 1|21 r877oF 173 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 S08987001 | 2|1 hFI kY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 | 2|+ F2v2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-1 144504001 | 4|1 b7oF 143 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 40324001 | 2|1 h7>F 1155 THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 | 2|1 b# 3903V ¢ TENSION NUT
<zH 4-F,-6,-8H> <FOR STANDARD, -6 & -8 >
8-2 111097009 | 1|¥2 1 haFT7oF 143 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-2 $08987001 | 3|1 +FI Ik THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-2 021680202 | 3|+ h2v2437 NUT, 2 5M4.37
24-2 144504001 | 6|1 b7>F 1435 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 $40324001 | 3|1 h7F 155 THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 | 3|1 +F395F vt TENSION NUT
51 111072009 | 1|39 A1 h7>+A +UY4s1% |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 | 2|3~ 21238-56%4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
53 111073001 | 2|#52 238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<5/32X2,3/16X2u4 M > | <FORWITHOUT "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
42-1 S40336051 H=sv4HT 7 2RB LOOPER COVER, RB
43-1 $40339051 | 1{n—ss#7 7418 LOOPER COVER, LB
, <5/32X2, 3/16X2A > <FOR "5/32X2, 3/16X2">
42-2 S40337051 | 1|A—/s%7 7 &RC LOOPER COVER, RC
43-2 S40340051 | 1|A—/#77281C LOOPER COVER, LC
118-928-413



Z1 B SRR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

<BY927H —-8.B928FH -5 LIFH> <B928H] -5.-6.-7.-8>

23

<l

ONEROBEHITEET I ENBUET, © Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
@ The details of included accessories are subject to cha nge. © Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten

Zubehére sind vorbehalten.

118-927-910
-49-



Z1 {1/ERBIR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

| REF.NO CODE [q1v £l Aq _ NAME OF PARTS RN
1 122991001 1l7JseskKu740 ACCESSORY BAG
12-1 105344001 12977 226X70 SCREW DRIVER, 2.6X70
22 101572101 11% ¥ %7555%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
13-2 100887001 1|z 7558x9 WRENCH, 8X9
I 117466000 PlEseY b PINCETTE
16 114483002 1| KUA15—43 OILER ASSY
8 144228001 1 reFnn— HEAD COVER
10 133636009 117314 THREADLE PEDAL
11 180827009 2|73142b223 THREADLE PEDAL STOPPER ASSY
11-1 151604001 4| p %2595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
112 117437109 HAYIFE T304 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
13 109656009 | 1|Lonbii—L CONNECTING LEVER, L
14 100463001 2|7 EI 794 BOLT, SM7.94
15 106062009 11231894192 THREADLE PEDAL SHAFT
116 109657009 273185494 THREADLE PEDAL BRACKET
17 0B1512502 | 4|+¥#3>F451x25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M5.1X25
118 105359001 2{Lh> CONNECTING ROD
19 181225001 Hoonogsss CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY
120 116016001 2{NEnp A PEDAL STOPPER
21 021400106 | 2|#v r1> 24 NUT, 1 M4
|22 062401406 2| ~34x14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14
<B9274-8,B928/M-514 > | <FORB927 “-8", wm—mm B928 "-5" >
12-3 $01943001 1eno£m 35372016 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
<-7,-88> <FOR "-7 8" >
13-1 142721001 1|65 7% ™S 21853 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
<B927E > <FORB927>
4 X 813 22/ U TUX6ANY NEEDLE, TVX64NY
<B9287 > <FOR B928>
4 3 8|3y onUTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5
<B928H -5,-6,-7,-8> <FORB928 “-5, -6, 7 &-8">
23 148298001 1 za~x—4 SPACER
A Ta R " OPTIN PARTS ”
<B928H > <FOR B928>
24 S08758009 AU hLrFYo82993 NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
25 575456001 2| +F~P2 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10
26 508761100 RVASVR & PR o ee Ao IS FELT
27 S08969101 1| Fanr 1 b7 1 THREAD GUIDE
28 060680712 2|/51 > K a37-80x7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37X7
129 S06704001 1louarsrqn SILICONEOIL

-50-

118-927-910




22 . B SRREIR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

- goi-7] e §-iie-2
' g 1/1/- .

==

Cwp o152

§-1-3 Pos BRI

==

Hay~ G-1-15-4

9‘2“20-2—?

§ofi—
= L
CHEADRAMBERE T2 s 7, © Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
© The details of included accessories are subject to change. ©) Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.

®© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten
_ Zubehére sind vorbehalten.

118-927-910
-51=



22 . {FTBSHESR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

-52-

REF.NO. CODE  |qQTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
<=—F3tH> < FOR TWIN NEEDLE>

9-1 $29854109 1|1 k2574 1% 3 4DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
9-1=F 150180001 dlo sy SPOOL STAND BASE

9-1-2 150182000 4R T—TY SPOOL MAT

9-1-3 - 126863001 4| 2F—noysa SPOOL CUSHION

9-1-4 S02775001 1517258V bA PIPE SCREW SET, A

9-1-4-1 150206002 1les¥ 42186 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9-1-4-2 1538648001 1l6h 4+ kUSB NUT, U5/8-28

9-1-5 $04109001 He R P 1T TRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-1-6 142998101 1t r7oF 18 THREAD GUIDE, 4

9-1-7 540640001 HaSharndT5vu Ty % COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
19-1-7-1 150174000 1HasSaxvyus COLUMN CAP

9-1-8 156112003 1{as a1 7D COLUMN PIPE, D

9-1-9 150173003 1asavarst COLUMN JOINT

9-1-10 1521798001 42—z uey b SPOOL SCREW SET

19-1-10-1 150179002 4izT -8 SPOOL SHAFT, B

9-1-10-2 028050246 4l zHH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

9-1-10-3 021500106 4b1va+y rs NUT, 1 M5
19-1-11 150185009 A bPoF TR — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
19-1-12 138843001 IRy &5 JOINT

9-1-13 S02778002 22T — ks —2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

9-1-14 502786002 21AL Y RALH—232 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
9-1-15 $40641001 AT AT o25€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A

9-1-15-1 021500106 41134 v b5 NUT, 1 M5

9-1-15-2 $37038001 1|+~aES5¥s5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
9-1-15-3 $37037001 11+~ kS #5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1-15-4 062501406 2|#~asx18 SCREW, PAN M5X14

9-1-16 $40642001 HAT=—LSo225€ Y bR SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-1-16-1 021500106 2\1a Y ks NUT, 1 M5

9-1-16-2 $37038001 1iF~aES#5%14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
19-1-16-3 $37037001 1~k 5H#5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) Mi5X32
9-1-17 540643001 1ELE—YEFRSBY b |HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-1-17-1 014060632 2|7H L ABXEY A S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
9-1-17-2 021500106 1122+ bs NUT, 1 M5

9-1-17-3 $37037001 1|+ ~a3E5¥5%32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER)} M5X32

118-927-910



72  {HRSEIE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

@*ﬁ‘?"l?%

i

!

|

= |

e §-1-1522 |

|

|

—— |
S 91

‘ : |

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

a=2-7-1—5

i
i
E

gez—zn—z—‘gﬂ %._49-24{}—2

9-2-13 S g
o = - L
OMERAOBBEEE T LA ET, © Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change. © Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten
Zubehtre sind vorbehalten.

118-927-910



22 . {TBERRATR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

-54-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Xo NAME OF PARTS RV
<=FitH > <FOR THREE NEEDLE >
9-2 529864109 1|1 b2F 44147 26DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
9-2-1 150180001 6|Trys SPOOL STAND BASE
9-2-2 150182000 6|27 —vY SPOOL MAT
9-2-3 126863001 6[27—-nsvsa SPOOL CUSHION
9-2-4 502775001 1151 7x2€Y hA PIPE SCREW SET, A
9-2-4-1 150206002 1eSH¥Hz16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9-2-4-2 538648001 116523V busme NUT, U5/8-28
9-2-5 504109001 A b0 THY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-2-6 502783001 1|1 b72F 16 THREAD GUIDE, 6
9-2-7 540640001 HAazansTxvyry% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
9-2-7-1 150174000 1asaxvys COLUMN cAP
9-2-8 156112003 125481 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
9-2-9 150173003 1Naszayar=p COLUMN JOINT
9-2-10 $21798001 6|RT—2TEY R SPOOL SCREW SET
9-2-10-1 150179002 6[R7T—TyB SPOOL SHAFT, B
9-2-10-2 028050246 6|/ 3 H 3 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9-2-10-3 021500106 612259 ks NUT, 1 M5
9-2-11 150185009 U R & 972 THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-12 138843001 e VES2 JOINT
9-2-13 150188009 AT —FLd—4HTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
9-2-14 150194009 AT -k d—4418 SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
9-2-15 S02779009 2|2 T =Lk A —3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
9-2-16 502788009 2{ALY RN H—4 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
9-2-17 540641001 TN2AT-WZo25€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9-2-17-1 021500106 411234+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
9-2-17-2 537038001 1|F~3EeS5Hs5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-17-3 537037001 1|~k F#5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-17-4 062501406 2|+~25x14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
9-2-18 540642001 NRT=So 23+ rB SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-2-18-1 021500106 2(12a+ Y b5 NUT, 1 M5
9-2-18-2 $37038001 1|+~ 545x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
9-2-18-3 537037001 1|+~ k FHs5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-19 540643001 TfFILE—VXF2I4Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-19-1 014060632 2|7k ABX6Y F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
9-2-19-2 021500106 (122 ks NUT, 1 M5
9-2-19-3 537037001 1|#~X3 k3 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-20 540644001 2[FNI=VEFXIHEY | HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-20-1 021500106 212349 ks NUT, 1 M5
9-2-20-2 031452206 2|7 E 7 85%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
9-2-20-3 062501006 2|F~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
118-927-910



B927 {14 5IER S —E X / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

BRES o YA [ Thin materials FEYA /Medium materials
Ref.No.| Name of part 4.8mm [3/16] 6.4mm [1/4] 3.2mm [1/8] 4.0mm [5/32] | 4.8mm [3/16]
L] [ L
NYFEXIYF | i
G-1 Needle clamp with X ) ©e)
screw
183954-001 183978-001 183953-001 183951-001 183954-001
|\ J [ Needle TVX64NY#12 TVX64NY#14
G52 it (&) 2) « (2) & —
No. of needles S36861-012 S36861-014
A
63 VA4
Needle plate
S40373-001
b FAGETHE - - ;
) Presser foot assy o o i 0
= [=——
S40365-001 S40355-001
G.7 FoUN e
Feed dog
S40369-001 S40370-001 S40372-001 S40369-001
Y
Lo |PUOE % h s s
Needle guard
S06310-001 148973-001 S06310-001
5/32MH 3/16MH
D GIN=r =
G-13 Lapper assy
101494-001 S09679-001 101488-001 101949-001 101497-001
I—X—8
G-20-1 Looper (S) =
S40391-001 S40393-001 S40389-001 S40391-001
I—/—L
G-20-2 Looper (L) —
S40392-001 S40394-001 S40390-001 S40392-001
118-927-231




B927 {L#kRAIB & —E X / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

— 55—

REYA Medium materials =l | -8 CRBES
4 8mm [3716] : 6.4mm [1/4] EYA | Thin materials Ref.No
EEHE Fixed N Guard)  8-4MM [1/4]  lgstiz FisdN Guard| 4.8mm [3/16] 6.4mm [1/4]  |3.2mmx2 [1/8x2] Lk
] G-1
i i e
{ﬂi £ l@J Ne;déz
clamp with
183954-001 183978-001 183954-001 183978-001 S$16500-001 Sopem
"TVX64NY#14 | TVX64NY#16 TVXEANY#11PSU TVXBANY#11PSU | G-2
(2) (2) < (2) €= (3) Y [ Needle
S36861-014 S536861-016 S36861-031 536861-031 No. of needles
e T © T _©
L]
g G-3
NYA%
i £ rﬂ” Needle
plate
© © © © o
S05946-101 S11508-101 S09672-101 516475-101
G-5
% s : AYITHS
1 Presser
l.f'ﬁ_.';'_l foot assy
101491-101 106160-101 S06303-101
G-7
FoUN
Feed dog
S05947-001 S40370-001 S$11509-001 S06319-101 S09678-001 S16476-001
S G-10
SN
E IE!’ h b @ NY4r
Needle
guard
105302-001 148973-001 106170-001 S06310-001 148973-001 S$16482-001
3M16MH 1/4MH 3/16M G-13
— «~— PRV ACEH
Lapper
N :, AR LD assy
101497-001 101561-001 101494-001 S09679-001
—— = e s (S)
“ S40375-001 G-20-1
' Jb—1%—=8§
Looper (S)
S40391-001 S40393-001 540391-001 S40393-001 (M)
S40376-001
G-20-2
« J—rt—L
Looper (L)
(L)
S40392-001 540394-001 S40392-001 S40394-001 S40377-001
118-927-231



B928 {1#kAlIEBMA—E % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

@5335'1 E%m /Heavy materials E% /-Hesavy materials
Ref.No. |2 8mmx2 [7/64x2]| 3.2mmx2 [1/8x2] | 3.2mmx2 [1/8x2] | 4.0mmx2 [5/32x2] 4.8mmx2 [3/16x2] , g (3/16]
G-1

NS F

ES e

Needle Cn

clamp with

SeroW 183952-001 181723-001 181722-001 183954-001
G-2 TVX5#130 TVX5#130

S #8 () (3) e - ki (2)

Needle e | S43401-021 S43401-021
G-3

— 0

NUAH [

Needle platel

© ©O
S40790-001 159583-001
G-5 @ |

AHTHE 0 =t

Presser

foot assy

S40788-001 S40386-001 S40781-001
G-7

A5 UN =
Feed dog
G-14

i

e

Lapper assy (i e

111171-001 101561-001 101564-001 111177-001 111183-001 159609-001
G-18-1

—15—S «— = =

Looper (S)

S40375-001 S40395-001 S40375-001
G=18:2 '

=1t —M — «— — = \

Looper (M)
S40376-001
G-18-3 \ «— A= f «— f

—ni—L

Looper (L)

S40377-001 S40396-001 S40377-001
118-928-231



B928 {T#RIE A —E R / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

-5 | -6 -7 BEES
7_::.[);% / Extra heavy materials E% [ Heavy materials ﬁRe;ﬁ:
6.4mm [1/4] |3 2Mmmx2 [1/8x2] | 3.2mmx2 [1/8x2] | 4 ommx2 [5/32x2]|4.8mmx2 [3/16x2]|  4.8mm[3/16]
G-1
N Y F
S PAVE S
A Needle
clamp with
183978-001 181716-001 181722-001 183954-001 il
TVX5#140 TVX5#140 TVX5#130 | G-2
(2) (3) < £) € (2) e
543401-022 S43401-022 S43401-021 | Noof needles
oL
l, G-3
0
ﬂ NUA S
Needle plate
© ©O
159614-001
G-5
AHIH=E
Presser
foot assy
148928-201
G-7
FoUN
Feed dog
S18084-101 148867-101
G-14
S0/ /%=
2=
Lapper assy
147302-001 148951-001 148936-001 159609-001
G-18-1
S = = J—153—8
Looper (S)
S40375-001 S40395-001 S40375-001
G-18-2
= == = Jb—75—M
Looper (M)
S40376-001
G-18-3
= — = N—r%—L
Looper (L)
S40377-001 S40396-001 S40377-001
118-928-231




B928 {1#£RIEBM—E X / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

X7 -8
2= = :
: E?ﬁ'%" F = A [ extrancavy | 1 [ Heavy materials 7T = AR | Extra heavy materials
ef.No. ¢ 2 3.2mmx2 [1/8x2] |3.2mmx2 [1/8x2
6.amm [114] | S2m B | e o iz L1182, |4.0mmx2 [5132x2) .8mmx2 [3/16x2]
G-1
N E
Needle
clamp with
i 183978-001 181716-001
29}3;& | TVX5#140 TVX5#130 TVX5#140
Needle (2) (3) (3) «
No.of needles 543401-022 S43401-021 S43401-022
© ©
Il i
| il
RUEE
Needle plate @ © @ ©
150666-001 156175-001 S01634-001
G-5
FHITH=
Presser
foot assy
151479-101
G-7
FoUN
Feed dog
150675-101
G-14
Ty =
4=
Lapper assy -
147302-001 101564-001 147302-001 148951-001 148936-001
G-18-1
N—1—8 | \
Looper (S) - “ L =
S40375-001 S40395-001
G-18-2
Looper (M)
S40376-001
G-18-3
==L = = = =
Looper (L)
S40377-001 S40396-001
118-928-231



B928 7 3 & / OPTION PARTS LIST / SONDERZUBEHOR /

PIECES EN OPTION / PIEZAS OPCONALES

EWA /

Heavy materials
G5 3.2mmx2 [1/8x2]
FEHIHE J
Presser 0
foot assy i

S13043-101
FE¥A / Medium materials
G-14 7/32MH 5118MH 3/8MH
Swi—& =
Lapper assy
111168-001 1111701 111180-001

118-928-231



BES NI Warning labels/Warnschilder.”
Etiquettes d'avertissement,”Etiquetas de advertencia

Mark, grounding

f&./Name of parts Size(mm) Code
A HEE
-
A o R EZ v - 40X 64 S$38350-001
4 CAUTIO = -
06l sferEROh 40%X64 | S38349-001
Eng. :
F=
P12 $37060-001

-61-




%85| /INDEX /VERZEICHIS

/INDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
554037700 | G-20-2 56 511508101 | G-3 - 55 538309001 {F -1-3-3 10
$54340102 | G-2 58 G-3 56 1538349001 61
501295001 | G3 -5-1-3 16 $11508001 | G-7 56 $38350001 61

G4 -5-3 18 513042001 | G-3 57 | 538648001 {22 -9-1-4-2 | 52

G5 -5-3 20 $13043101 | G-5 60 : 22 -9-2-4-2 54

01632101 | G-5 59 513045101 | G-7 57 §39585001 {F -1-1-4 10

501634001 | G-3 59 516475101 | G-3 56 F-1-2-4 10

501635101 | G7 -7-2 24 516476001 | G-7 56 F -1-3-4 10

G-7 59 $16477101 jG-5 56 539586001 tF -1-1-5 10

501637001 1 G5 - 7-2-1 20 516482001 | G-10 56 F-1-2-5 10

. G7 -7-2-1 24 516487151 [ M1 -47-2 44 F -1-3-5 10

501943001 [Z1 -2-3 50 $16488001 {H -10 28 540258001 {E -8 8

§02775001 §Z2 -9-1-4 52 516490101 K -16-2 32 540259001 {E -10 8

Z2 -9-2-4 54 $16500001 | G-1 56 S40261001 [ E ~-17 8

502778002 {22 -9-1-13 52 $18018201 | G-5 58 S40262001 {E -18 8

S02779009 {22 -9-2-15 54 518084101 |1 G5 -7-2 20 § 540264001 §E -25 8

S02783001 |22 -9-2-6 54 G-7 58 540265001 §E - 3-1 8

S02786002 122 -9-1-14 it 518086001 | G-3 58 540266051 | M1 -32 42

502788009 | 722 -9-2-16 54 518874001 §C -7 4 M2 -32 46

504109001 jZ2 -9-1-5 52 521798001 §Z2 -9-1-10 52 540268001 [C -1 4

Z2 -9-2-5 54 Z2 -9-2-10 54 540271051 fC  -9-1 4

505946101 § G-3 55 525125001 fH -1-7 26 540272051 | C -9-2 4

G-3 55 525126001 | H -1-20 26 $40273051 |C -9-3 4

G-3 56 $29854109 {22 -9-1 52 540274001 §F  -1-1 10

505947001 | G-7 56 $29864109 fZ2 -9-2 54 $40274002 |F -1-2 10
506259001 { D1 - 1-1 4 530564000 L1 -7-1-1-8 24 S40279001 1 D1 -16 A=

D2 -1-1 6 Lt -7-2-1-8 34 D2 -22 6

S06260001 § D2 - 1-3 6 L2 -7-1-1-8 38 S40280001 JE -1-1 8

506261001 1 D1 -1-2 4 Lz -7-2-1-8 40 540281001 (E -1-2 8

D2 -1-2 6 530565002 L1 -7-1-1-9 34 S40282000 {F -3 10

506303101 § G2 -5-1 14 L1 -7-2-1-9 34 540285001 {F -5 10

G-5 56 L2 -7-1-1-9 38 540288000 {F -6 10

S06309001 | G2 -5-1-2 14 L2 -7-2-1-9 40 540289051 {F -7 10

: G2 -5-2-2 14 530565003 | L1 -7-1-1-10 34 540290051 §F -12 10

506310001 | G-10 55 L1 -7-2-1-10 36 540291001 §F -1-3 10

G-10 55 Lz -7-1-1-10 38 540298051 D1 -6 4

G-10 56 L2 -7-2-1-10 40 540293001 {D1 -2 4

506311201 {H -5-22-1 28 530565004 L1 -7-2-1-11 36 540300001 §D1 -13 4

506314001 1 G1 -22-2 12 L2 -7-2-1-11 40 D2 -19 6

G2 -22-2 14 536058001 {H -1-15 26 540301001 D1 -14 4

506315001 § G1 -22-1 12 536061001 fH -1-24 26 Dz -20 6

G2 -22-1 14 536861012 § G-2 55 S40302000 jK -2 32

506318101 § G-3 56 536861014 § G-2 55 540303001 {K -7 32

506319101 | G-7 56 G-2 56 540306001 | K -20 32

506704001 §Z1 -29 50 536861016 | G-2 56 S40307001 K -21 32

S08758009 §z1 -24 50 536861031 § G-2 56 540308001 K -24 32

S08761100 §21 -26 50 G-2 56 540310001 §L1 -12 34

508969101 §21 -27 50 536862001 | K -29 32 2 12 38

508987001 § M1 - 22-1 44 $37037001 {Z2 -9-1-15-3 | 52 540312001 §L1 - 12-1 34

: M1 -22-2 44 Z2 -9-1-16-3 52 L2 -1241 38

M1 -54 44 22 -9-1-17-3 52 S40313051 §L1 -13 34

M2 -22-1 48 22 -9-2-17-3 54 L2218 38

M2 -22-2 48 Z2 -9-2-18-3 54 540314001 B -1 2

509180101 j G2 -5-1-5 14 Z2 -9-2-19-3 54 S40315051 {B -5 2

G2 -5-2-4 14 $37038001 }Z2 -9-1-15-2 | 52 540316051 {B -6 2

509397001 | G3 -5-2-1 16 22 -9-1-16-2 52 J -8 30

509672101 | G-3 56 22 -9-2-17-2 54 540317001 {B -9 2

509673101 | G-5 56 Z2 -9-2-18-2 54 540318051 B -8 2

509678001 § G-7 56 537060001 61 540319001 fM1 -10 42

509679001 { G1 -13-3 12 537186001 {L1 -23 34 M2 -10 46

G2 -13-2 14 L2 -34 38 540320051 M1 -11 42

G-13 55 538309001 §{F -1-1-3 10 M2 -11 46

G-13 56 F-1-2-3 10 540321051 | M1 -13 42

-62-




-} -CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
§540321051 [ M2 -13 46 540377001 {G4 -18-3 18 540644001 {22 -9-2-20 54
540322051 (M1 - 15 42 G5 -183 20 540781001 {G-5 57
M2 -15 46 G6 -183 22 $40783001 { G-3 57

540323001 § M1 - 21 42 G-18-3 57 540784001 §G-7 57

' M2 -21 46 G-18-3 57 540785001 { G-5 57
540324001 { M1 - 25-1 44 G-18-3 58 540787001 | G-3 57
M1 -25-2 44 G-18-3 58 540788001 1 G3 -5-2 16

M1 -57 44 G-18-3 59 G-5 57

M2 -25-1 48 540378051 1 G2 -22-3 14 $40790001 | G-3 57

M2 -25-2 48 G3 -20-1 16 $40792001 {K -7-3 32

S40325001 f M1 -28 42 G4 -20-1 18 540793051 K -8 32

- M2 -28 46 G5 -20-1 20 S40795101 [M1 -32-12 42
540326051 M1 -32-6 42 G6 -20-1 22 M2 -32-12 46

. M2 -32-6 46 G7 -20-1 24 540796001 fE -14 8
$40327051 | M1 -32-10 42 540379051 { G2 -22-4 14 S40797000 fE -21 8

M2 -32-10 46 G3 -20-2 16 540798050 |D1 -4 4

540328051 | M1 -32-14 42 G5 -20-2 20 b2 -4 6
M2 -32-14 46 G7 -20-2 24 540799051 | M1 -45 42
540329051 | M1 -32-16 42 540380051 1 G2 -22-5 14 M2 -45 48

: ' M2 -32-16 46 G3 -20-3 16 540800001 [F -13 10
540330051 | M1 -35 42 G4 -20-3 18 540804001 [ G3 -5-1-7 16

540335051 1 M1 -42 42 G5 -20-3 20 540812001 |B -10 2

, M2 -42 46 G6 -20-3 22 540818001 fE -5 8

540336051 1 M2 - 42-1 48 G7 -20-3 24 540819000 jE -7 8
1540337051 §Miz -42-2 48 $40383001 |B - 10-1 2 1541311051 jF -9 10
540338051 | M1 -43 42 S40386001 | G-5 57 $41312001 {E -3-2 8

: M2 -43 46 540389001 | G-20-1 55 S41314000 §H -5-3 26
540339051 M2 -43-1 48 ‘1540390001 | G-20-2 55 ¢ 541315001 | H -5-22-2 28
1540340051 | M2 -43-2 438 540391001 | G-20-1 55 541316009 L2 -7-1 38
1540341001 M1 -48 a4 G-20-1 55 S$41318009 §L2 -7-2 40
1540342051 fMm2 -35 46 G-20-1 56 543401021 | G3 -2 16
540355001 | G-5 55 G-20-1 56 G-2 57
G-5 55 540392001 | G-20-2 55 G-2 57

540358001 jG1 -5-3-2 12 G-20-2 55 G-2 58
540360001 | G1 -5-3-4 12 G-20-2 56 G-2 59
540363001 §G-5 55 G-20-2 56 $43401022 | G-2 58
$40365001 | G-5 55 540393001 | G-20-1 58 G-2 59
540367001 | G-5 55 G-20-1 56 G-2 59
S40369001 | G-7 55 G-20-1 56 543446009 §L1 -7-1 34
G-7 55 S40394001 | G-20-2 55 543448009 jL1 -7-2 34

540370001 | G-7 55 G-20-2 56 0B0622502 tA -4 2
G-7 56 G-20-2 56 0B1512502 §21 -17 50

540371001 | G-3 55 540395001 | G-18-1 BT | 012060632 }F -2 10
540372001 | G-7 55 G-18-1 58 013760610 L2 -22 38
540373001 § G-3 55 G-18-1 59 M1 -38 42
$40374001 | G1 -5-3-6 12 540396001 | G-18-3 57 M2 -38 46
540375001 § G2 -20-3 14 G-18-3 58 014060632 {22 -9-1-17-1 52
G4 -18-1 18 G-18-3 59 22 -9-2-19-1 54

G5 -18-1 20 540399001 | G1 - 11 12 014680422 {H -1-27 26

G6 - 18-1 22 G2 -11 14 H -5-15 28

G-18-1 57 G3 -11 16 H -5-20 28

G-18-1 57 G4 -11 18 H  -5-23 28

G-18-1 58 G5 -11 20 M1 -35-1 42

G-18-1 58 G6 - 11 22 M2 -35-1 46

G-18-1 59 G7 -11 24 014680622 fH -5-23 28

G-20-1 56 540640001 j22 -9-1-7 52 014760622 JE -23 8

S40376001 | G2 -20-4 14 22 -9-2-7 54 F -8 10
G5 -18-2 20 S40641001 §Z2 -9-1-15 52 H -1-5 26

G-18-2 57 Z2 -9-2-17 54 H -1-10 26

G-18-2 58 540642001 {22 -9-1-16 52 H -1-16 26

G-18-2 59 Z2 -9-2-18 54 H -1-17 26

G-20-1 56 540643001 jZ2 -9-1-17 52 H -1-23 26

S40377001 G2 -20-5 14 Z2 -9-2-19 54 H -1-25 26

-63-



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
014760622 {H -11 28 060660416 § M1 -32-13 42 062670712 §L1 - 14 34
H =1 28 M2 -32-11 46 L2 -14 38
D1 -5 4 M2 -32-13 46 M1 -46 44
D2 -5 ) 060660512 1 G2 -5-1-6 14 062670812 {M1 -9 42
G2 -6 14 G2 -5-2-5 14 M2 -9 46
G6 -6 22 G6 =5:5 22 062671012 |H -1-39 26
G7 -6 24 G7 -5-1-5 24 Gt -19 12
014761030 §F - 11 10 G7 +5:2-5 24 G2 -19 14
K -14 32 G7 -5-3-6 24 G2 -23-2 14
014770622 {E -4 8 060670512 { M1 - 12 42 G3 -17 16
E. -6 8 M2 -12 46 G3 -21 16
F-4-1-1 10 060670612 {L2 -19 38 G4 -17 18
F -4-2-1 10 060670812 |G1 -6 12 G4 -21 18
H -5-12 28 G3 -6 16 G5 =17 20
014771022 jC  -10 4 G4 -6 18 G5 -21 20
014781032 JE -2 8 G5 -6 20 G6 -17 22
017821813 {H -3 26 L1 =16 34 G6 -21 22
017822212 {H -2 26 060680712 {21 -28 50 687 - 17 24
021400106 §Z1 -21 50 062401406 |21 -22 50 G7 -21 24
021500106 §22 -9-1-10-3 52 062501006 |Z2 -9-2-20-3 | 54 M1 -7 42
Z2 -9-1-15-1 52 062501406 172 -9-1-15-4 | 52 M1 -20 42
72 -9-1-16-1 52 Z2 -9-2-17-4 } 54 M2 -7 46
Z2 -9%1-17-2 | 52 062630412 L1 -3 34 M2 -20 46
Z2 -9-2-10-3 | 54 L1 -18 36 062671412 | M1 -48-2 44
2 -9-2-17-1 54 12 -3 38 M2 -48 48
Z2 -9-2-18-1 54 L2 -16 40 062680512 fH -1-29 26
Z2 -9-2-19-2 § 54 M1 -50 44 D1 -17 4
Z2 -9-2-20-1 54 M1 -52 44 1D2 -23 6
021670102 | G1 -18 12 M2 -52 48 062680612 jG1 - 21 12
G2 -18 14 062630612 1| G2 -5-1-4 14 G2 -21-1 14
G3 -16 16 062660412 | M1 -32-15 42 062680712 [E -19 8
G4 -16 18 M1 -32-17 42 H -58-1 26
G5 -16 20 Mz -32-15 46 062680812 1E -26 8
G6 -16 22 M2 -32-17 46 K -19-1 32
G7 -16 - 24 062660512 | G3 -5-1-10 16 062681012 | H -5-1 26
021680202 { M1 -23-1 44 G4 -5-10 18 D1 -15 4
M1 -23-2 44 G5 -5-10 20 b2 -2 6
M2 -23-1 48 L1 -12-2 34 G1 -23 12
M2 -23-2 48 L2 -12-2 38 G2 -23-1 14
021710212 I D2 - 11 6 062660612 M1 -48-1 44 062710812 |[E -13 8§
025060232 | H -5-29 28 062670412 | G1 - 13-1-1 12 L1 -24 34
025080132 |H -4 26 M1 -5 42 E2- <35 38
025710132 fF -15 10 M2 -5 46 062711012 §B -7 2
026030136 | M1 -32-21 42 062670512 [ K -25 32 2 == 30
M2 -32-21 46 k1 .-5 34 062711612 [E -9 8
028050246 } 72 -9-1-10-2 | 52 E2 -5 38 062712012 JL1 -8 34
Z2 -9-2-10-2 | 54 M1 -6 42 L2 -6 38
031452206 | Z2 -9-2-20-2 | 54 M2 -6 46 062761012 §|H -5-30 28
047200842 | M1 -44 42 062670612 # 3 4 071063550 | D2 -27 6
047201640 | H -1-1-1 26 M1 -14 42 072600040 | H -1-2 26
047301242 }F - 1-1-1-1 10 M1 -16 42 072620070 [J -2 30
F- -1-1-2-1 10 M1 -27 42 072620180 1) -3 30
Fo - 1=2:1+1 10 M1 -29 42 072630260 1B -3 2
Fo-1-2-241 10 M1 -32-7 42 JS-+% 30
E -1-3-1=1 10 M1 -41 42 076302850 {B -2 2
Fo o -1:3:2-1 10 M2 - 14 46 081003670 |H -1-42 26
047501242 | M1 -33 42 M2 -16 46 K --43 32
M2 -33 46 M2 -27 46 081005070 |[F -14 10
1048040342 }F -16 10 M2 -29 46 081006070 {F -10 10
H -1-44 26 M2 -32-7 46 081007070 {K -27 32
048420242 [B -4 2 M2 -41 46 081010870 1K -10 32
: b =ik 30 062670712 =18 26 081014670 B -10-3 2
060660416 f M1 -32-11 42 = 1-21 26 081025570 f{H -1-18 26

-64-




REF.NO.

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE Page CODE === REF.NO Page
100022004 fK - 15-2 32 105113001 jH -1-45 26 105233002 {L2 -7-1-4 40
100032004 1 G1 -4 12 105118000 § G1 -5-1-1 12 L2 -7-2-4 40

G2 -4 14 Gl -5-2-1 12 105234003 L1 -7-1-5 34

G3 -4 16 105129001 §G1 -12 12 L1 -7-2-5 36

G4 -4 18 G2 -12 14 £2 -7-1-5 40

G5 -4 20 G3 -12 16 L2 -7-2-5 40

G6 -4 22 G4 -12 18 £2° =32 38

G7 -4 24 G5 -12 20 105235251 jL1 -8 34

100058003 jL2 -33-1 38 G6 -12 22 B2 -8 38
100064005 jL1 -12-6 34 G7 -12 24 105236001 §L1 -10 34
L2 =12:6 38 105130001 jG1 -13-2-1 12 £2° - 10 38

L2 -21-2 38 Gt -14 12 105237002 L1 - 11 34

M1 -34 42 G2 -13-1-1 14 L2- - 11 38

M2 -34 46 G2 -14 14 105243001 L1 -12-3 34

100251001 |C  -11-1 4 G3 -13 16 L2 -12-3 38
c -1 4 G3 -14-1-1 16 105244000 {1 L1 -12-4 34

c -11-2 4 G4 -13 18 12 -12-4 38

100257010 |B - 105 2 G5 -13 20 105245001 (L1 -12-5 34
100260001 {K - 11 32 G6 -13 22 L2" =125 38
100279109 |H -5-4 26 G7 -13 24 105251009 | M1 - 8-1 44
100366001 | K -12-1 32 105141001 jE -12 8 M2 -8-1 48
100463001 {21 -14 50 105144001 jE -15 8 105257009 1M1 - 18 42
100645003 jL2 -31 38 105146001 JA -3 2 M2 -18 46
100887001 21 -3-2 50 105147101 §J -1 30 105260009 {M1 -19 42
101488001 | G-13 55 105150000 jJ -4 30 M2 -19 46
101491101 | G1 -5-1 12 105155001 jJ -10 30 | 105277001 L2 -30 38
G-5 56 105156002 jJ - 11 30 105280009 § M1 -32-1 42

101484001 | G2 - 13-1 14 105173004 | G1 -8 12 : M2 -32-1 46
G-13 55 G2 -8 14 {1 105281001 M1 -32-2 42

G-13 56 G3 -8 16 M2 -32-2 46

101497001 | G-13 55 G4 -8 18 105284101 [ M1 -32-4 42
G-13 56 G5 -8 20 M2 -32-4 46

101561001 §G-13 56 G6 -8 22 | 105285000 § M1 -32-5 42
G-14 57 ¢ G7 -8 24 M2 -32-5 46

101564001 jG-14 57 105176001 {K -3-1 32 105287001 | M1 -32-8 42
G-14 59 K - -15-1-1 32 : M2 -32-8 46

101572101 |21 -2-2 58 ¢ 105177001 | K -4 32 105288001 M1 -32-9 42
101949001 | G-13 55 105178100 | K -5 32 M1 -32-20 42
102630001 jC -3 4 105179001 |K -6 32 M2 -32-9 46
102716004 14 -5 30 105183001 | K -7-1 32 M2 -32-20 46
102921002 { D1 -10 4 105184000 K -7-2 32 105296001 M1 -32-18 42
D2 -16 6 105191001 |K -9 32 M2 -32-18 46

103408002 | G1 -1-1 12 105193101 |K -15 32 105300101 f M1 - 36 42
G2 -1-1-1 14 105198000 §K -15-3 32 M2 -36 46

G4 -141 18 105200101 | K - 16-1 32 105301001 | M1 -37-1 44

G6 -1-1 22 105201000 |K -17 32 105302001 1 G-10 56

104449009 1A -13 2 105215001 |H -1-456 26 105303001 1G1 -9-1 12
104547001 {B -10-2 2 105216001 | K -22 32 105304001 1 M1 -47-1 44
105071001 |B -10-7 2 105217059 |K -23 32 105333001 D1 -12 4
105073001 L2 -27 38 105221001 L1 - 2-1 34 D2 -18 6
105091001 {Db2 -2 6 b1 -2-2 34 105337001 A -2 2
105094009 1D2 -6 6 £2 - -2 38 105341051 A -5 2
105095001 D2 -7 6 L2 -2-2 40 105344001 121 -2 50
105096009 i D2 -8 6 M1 -2-1 44 105359001 §Z1 -18 50
105100001 | D2 -9 6 M1 -2-2 44 106062009 §1Z1 -15 50
105103001 | D1 -7 4 105222001 JL1 -4 34 106160101 | G1 -5-2 12
i p2 -13 6 L2 -4 38 G-5 56
105104001 | D1 -8 4 105231000 (L1 -7-1-2 34 106170001 | G-10 56
D2 -14 6 Lt -7-2-2 36 106568003 {H -5-17 28

105105009 1 D1 -9 4 £2 /<12 38 106794001 {H -5-6 26
D2 -15 6 L2 -7-2-2 40 107153001 §C -2 4

105106001 § D1 - 11 4 105233002 jL1 -7-1-4 34 108360002 [ M1 - 31 42

D2 -17 6 L1 -7-2-4 36 M2 -31 46

-65-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
109153001 {H -1-26 26 111140001 } GT -5-2-2 12: 142747002 1 G7 -5-3-2 24
109656009 § 21 -13 50 111168001 § G-14 60 142998101 122 -9-1-6 52
109657009 § 21 -16 50 111171001 { G-14 57 144103009 {L1 -7-1-1-6 34
109983001 JC -16 4 111174001 § G-14 60 LT -7-2-1-6 34
110813001 jL1 -7-1-1-3 34 111177001 | G-14 57 L2 -7-1-1-6 38
1l - 7-2-1:3 34 111180001 | G-14 60 L2 -7-2-1-6 40
L2 -7-1-13 38 111183001 | G-14 57 144104001 § L1 -7-1-1-7 34
12 -7-2-1-3 40 111188001 §L1 -21 34 L1 -7-2-1-7 34
110832009 fL1 -7-1-1-4 34 L2 -24 38 144228001 121 -8 50
L1 =7-2-1:4 34 111189001 §L2 -28 38 144504001 § M1 - 24-1 44
L2 -7-1-1-4 38 111193001 §B -10-6 2 M1 -24-2 44
L2 -7-2-1-4 40 111194001 {B -10-8 2 M1 -56 44
111024101 | C -8 4 111443003 | G1 -9-2 12 M2 -24-1 48
111025001 D1 -3-1 4 G2 -9 14 M2 -24-2 48
D2 -3-1 6 G2 -21-2 14 145440001 §L1 -7-1-1-2 34
111070109 { L1 -1 34 G2 -21-2 14 L1 -7-2-1-2 34
L2. <1 38 G3 -10 16 L2 -7-1-1-2 38
111072009 § L1 -17 36 G3 -19 16 L2 -7-2-1-2 40
2. <15 40 G4 -10 18 145446001 L1 -7-1-1-5 34
M1 -51 A4 G4 -19 18 L1 -7-2-1-5 34
M2 -51 48 G5 -10 20 L2 -7-1-1-5 38
111073001 §L1 -19 36 G5 -19 20 L2 -7-2-1-5 40
2. -7 40 G6 -10 22 145688000 {C -4 4
M1 -3 42 G7 -10 24 146354001 § M1 -55 44
M1 -53 44 G7 -19 24 146427001 §G2 -1-2-1 14
M2 -3 46 111506101 L2 -21 38 G3 -1-1 16
M2 -53 48 111863001 fC -13 4 G5 -1-1 20
111075059 L1 -7-1-1-1 34 112618001 fH -5-9 26 G7 -1-1 24
L1 -7-2-141 34 112658001 | M1 -30 42 147281001 f M1 -37-2 44
k2 +7:1-1-1 38 M2 -30 46 M2 -37 46
L2 -7-2-1-1 40 113605051 §C -6 4 147302001 | G4 - 14-1 18
111076151 jL1 -7-1-3 34 114483002 jZ1 -6 50 G6 -14-1 22
L1 =7-2-3 36 115132002 jL2 -21-4 38 G-14 58
L2 =7-1-3 40 116016001 {21 -20 50 G-14 59
L2. -7:2-3 40 116577051 jE -11 8 G-14 59
111077001 fL1 -15 34 117437109 |21 -12 50 147307001 1G4 -7-1-1 18
L2 -18 38 117466000 | Z1 -5 50 G5 -7-1-1 20
111078051 L2 -20 38 117934009 {H -1-12 26 G6 -7-1-1 22
111079001 L2 -21-1 38 D1 -19 4 G7 -7-1-1 24
111082051 1 L2 -21-5 38 B2 -25 6 147865001 | D2 -3-2 6
111083001 L1 -20 34 122771001 | G3 - 14-2-1 16 147867001 | G-3 58
L2- -23 38 G4 -14-1-1 18 147868201 | G-5 58
111084001 § L1 -22 34 G5 -14-1 20 147871001 § G1 -5-3-1 2
2. 25 38 G6 - 14-1-1 22 G2 -5-1-1 14
111089001 § L2 -26 38 G7 -14-1 24 G2 -5-2-1 14
111093001 §L2 -29 38 122771002 | M1 -32-3 42 G3 -5-1-1 16
111095009 M1 -1 42 M2 -32-3 46 G4 -5-1 18
M2 -1 46 122991001 jZ21 -1 50 G5 - 5-1 20
111096009 | M1 -4 42 123006001 |C -12 4 147872001 } G3 -5-1-2 16
M2 -4 46 126863001 122 -9-1-3 52 G4 -5-2 18
111097009 | M1 -8-2 44 22 -9-2-3 54 G5 -5-2 20
— M2 -8-2 48 133636009 1Z1 -10 50 147875001 | G3 -5-1-6 16
§ 111105002 | G1 -5-3-3 12 138843001 1722 -9-1-12 52 G4 -5-6 18
G3 -5-1-12 16 Z2 -9-2-12 54 G5 -5-6 20
G4 -5-12 18 140004001 1 C  -1-2 4 147876001 1 G3 -5-1-7 16
G5 -5-12 20 140518001 |K -26 32 G4 -5-7 . 18
111112001 | M1 -32-19 42 140890009 |C - -14 4 G5 -5-7 20
M2 -32-19 46 141099001 {H -5-7 26 147877001 | G3 -5-1-8 16
111113101 | M1 -39 42 142274008 jC - 1-1 4 G4 -5-8 18
M2 -39 46 M1 -17 42 G5 -5-8 20
111114101 1 M1 -40 42 M2 -17 46 147878001 | G3 -5-1-9 16
M2 - 40 46 142627001 1E - 16 8 G4 -59 18
111128022 1G5 -2 20 142721001 §71 -3-1 50 G5 -5-9 20

56



-CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
147879001 1G4 -5-11 18 150174000 [ 22 -9-2-7-1 54 150719001 fH -5-2 28
1G5 <511 20 150179002 §Z2 -9-1-10-1 52 .} 150720001 jH -5-24 28
147880001 | G4 -7-1-2 18 150179002 jZ2 -9-2-10-1 54 150721001 |H -5-25 28
G4 -7-2-2 18 150180001 jZ2 -9-1-1 52 150722001 | H -5-26 28
G5 -7-1-2 20 Z2 -9-2-1 54 150723001 |H -5-27 28
G5 -7-2-2 20 150182000 §Z2 -9-1-2 52 150725001 {H -6 28
G6 -7-1-2 22 22 -9:2-2 54 150726001 | H -7 28
G6 -7-2-2 22 150185009 |72 -9-1-11 52 151074009 {B -10-4 2
G7 -7-1-2 24 Z2 -9-2-11 54 151478001 1 G-3 59
G7 -7-2-2 24 150188009 |72 -9-2-13 54 151479101 | G-5 59
147830001 1G3 -5-1-4 16 150194009 | Z2 -9-2-14 54 151481001 | G7 -5-2-1 24
G4 -54 18 150206002 §Z2 -9-1-4-1 52 151482001 | G7 -5-2-2 24
G5 -5-4 20 22 =9:-2-4-1 54 151483101 | G-7 59
147932001 JG1 -5-3-5 12 150608001 jH -1-22 26 151486001 | G-3 59
G2 -5:1-3 14 150611001 |H -1-28 26 151487101 § G7 -5-2 24
G2 -5-2-3 14 150612001 1H -1-30 26 G-5 59
G3 -5-1-5 16 150613001 jH -1-31 26 151571001 | G3 -5-2-3 16
G4 -5-5 18 150614001 {H -1-32 26 151572101 | G3 -5-1-13 16
G5 -5-5 20 150641001 §H -1-40 26 G4 -5-13 18
G6 -5-3 22 150659001 JE -22 8 G5 -5-13 20
G7 -5:1-3 24 150661001 jE -24 8 151602002 jL1 -9 34
G7 -5-2-3 24 150665001 D1 -3-2 4 L2 -9 38
G7 -5-34 24 D2 -33 6 151604001 1Z1 -11-1 50
148006001 | D2 -10 6 150666001 | G-3 59 ] 151927001 | C  -15 4
148007051 D2 -12 6 150667001 | G-3 59 153675001 |K - 1-1 32
148224001 |H -1-33 26 150668101 | G-5 59 K- =281 32
148298001 {21 -23 50 150670001 1 G6 -5-1 22 153787001 | G3 -5-2-2 16
148851001 L2 -7-1-1-7 38 G7 -5-1-1 24 1153965001 | H -5-28 28
12 -7-2-1-7 | 40 G7 -5-3-1 24 154344201 jH -9-1 28
148864001 1 G-3 58 150671001 jG6 -5-2 22 155510001 [ M1 -26-1 44
148865201 | G-5 58 G7 -5-1-2 24 M1 -26-2 44
148867101 {1 G-7 58 G7 -5-3-3 24 M1 -58 44
148875001 ]G3 -9 16 150672101 | G7 -5-1 24 M2 - 26-1 48
G5 =9 20 G-5 59 M2 -26-2 48
G7 -8 24 | 150673001 | G6 - 7-1 22 155558001 fE  -20 8
1 148876001 [ G1 -17 12 ° G-7 59 156112003 1722 -9-1-8 52
G2 -17 14 150675101 | G-7 59 Z2 -9-2-8 54
G3 -15 16 150679001 [H - 1-1 26 156175001 §1G-3 59
G4 -15 18 150682000 |H -1-3 26 | 1156179101 1G-5 59
G5 -15 20 150683000 [H -1-4 26 156182101 1 G7 -7-3 24
G6 -15 22 150684001 jH -1-6 26 &-7 59
G7 -15 24 150686101 jH -1-9 26 156211101 1G6 -5-4 22
148877100 [K -18 32 150687000 {H -1-11 26 G7 -5-1-4 24
148927001 1 G-3 58 150688101 1H -1-13 26 G7 -5-2-4 24
148928201 | G-5 58 150690101 fH -1-14 26 G7 -5-35 24
148932101 } G-7 58 150693000 jH -1-19 26 § 156792001 | G1 -5-1-2 12
148936001 [ G-14 58 150695000 |H -1-34 26 Gt -5-2-3 12
. G-14 59 150696001 jH -1-35 26 159150009 | D1 -20 4
148944001 1 G-3 58 150637001 A 12 2 Dt -21 4
148945201 [ G5 58 H -1-36 26 Dz -26 6
148351001 1G-14 58 150698009 1 H - 1-37 26 D2 -28 &
G-14 59 150699000 {H -1-38 26 159583001 §G-3 57
148971001 1G4 -7-1 18 150700001 | H -1-41 26 159584201 ¢ G-5 57
G-7 58 150701001 jH -1-43 26 158587001 1G4 -5-7 18
148973001 1G4 -8 18 150704001 |H -5-2 26 159588001 1G4 -7-2 18
G& -8 22 150705001 jH -5-10 28 G-7 57
G-10 55 150706001 jH -5-11 28 158530001 [ G4 -7-2-1 18
G-10 56 150711001 IH -5-13 28 Gb6 -7-2-1 22
. G-10 56 150712001 jH -5-14 28 159609001 G4 -14-2 18
149011051 L2 -21-3 38 150715001 {H -5-16 28 G6 -14-2 22
150173003 }Z2 -9-1-9 52 150716001 jH -5-18 28 G-14 57
22 -9-29 54 150717000 jH -5-19 28 G-14 58
150174000 122 -9-1-7-1 52 150718001 |H -5-21 28 159614001 1G-3 58

-67-




CODE

CODE

REF.NO.

159615101
159616001
159616001
159805001

180827009
181060001
181126001
181225001
181716001

181722001

181723001

181971001
181987001
181993101
183128001
183185101
1839439001
183950001
183351001
183952001
183953001
183954001

183978-00
183978001

575456001

] ] I ] 1 [ [ ]
O T Nk I G

ARAARODODOOOOOOONR
R S
W —
' N W0

(o]

POOPORAOOAO A T T AT
9

NOOOODOOD

—
1

L%

w

-68-




NR=YT Y
PARTS BOOK -
~ TEILEKATALOG
- LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

S-S

A, -BROTHER INDUSTRIES LTD

467 %EEFﬁIﬁﬁﬁEJF‘ITm%‘I% TELOSJEM62 e

o
ol 4

¥ Prmt_ﬁd- in Jap:m f-f-_'icdmckt in Iapan”-mpr_l-_me a_u_Japqnf[n1presn en Japén Wty nids 2 £re SIFRADFT

. 895927-001 -
C19961 B



